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At the May 21, 2019 oral argument on Respondents’ Motions to Dismiss the Division’s
Citation and Notice of Agency Action (“Motions”), the Administrative Law Judge invited the
arties to submit supplemental authority regarding four decisions. Each is addressed in turn below:

A. State of North Dakota v. Purdue Pharma, L.P., et al., Case No. 08-2018-CV-01300
(May 10, 2019).

State of North Dakota v. Purdue Pharma, L.P., et al., case No. 08-2018-CV-01300 (May 10,
2019) (“N.D. Slip Op.”), converted a motion to dismiss and granted summary judgment to Purdue on
the ground that the Attorney General’s claims were preempted and failed to adequately allege causation.
See N.D. Slip. Op. at 3-4. Here, by contrast, the Tribunal is addressing motions to dismiss, and the
Division is not making a failure to warn claim or seeking changes to Purdue’s labels. It alleges
that Purdue’s misrepresentations and omissions are inconsistent with the drugs’ label, violates its
“duty not to deceive,” Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc., 505 U.S. 504, 529 (1992), and often are
made through channels that the FDA does not review, evading scrutiny, see Citation § 103.

The North Dakota decision is an outlier, and contrary to e uniform weight of authority in
actions by other state attorneys general against Purdue and other manufacturers or distributors of
prescription opioids. In reaching its outlying conclusion, it relied heavily on a letter from the FDA
responding to a Citizen Petition from Physicians for Responsible Opioid Prescribing (“PROP”). The
FDA granted that petition in part; and the portion denied did not concern warnings, but use of the
drugs—specifically, whether to categorically limit the daily dose or duration of prescriptions. See In re
Opioid Litigation, No. 400000/2017, 2018 WL 3115102, *8-9 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 18, 2018)
(cxplaining that unlike in the Cerveny case, on which Purdue relied, “the plaintiffs' allegations here
are not based upon the same theories and scientific evidence presented in the PROP petition,” but

K

rather concern “the defendants' business practices,” in deceptively minimizing the risks of the

drugs, and the petition’s denial was not “clear evidence,” even pre- Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp.




v. Albrecht, No. 17-290, 2019 WL 2166393 (U.S. May 20, 2019)). The North Dakota decision
also relied on a version of the labeling and on another document, a “REMS” that Purdue did not
attempt to submit here. See N.D. Slip Op. at 12. That a risk is covercd by a warning label or
REMS, however, does not mean that Purdue can make dcceptive statements that go beyond and
contradict the label.! Otherwise, the label would become a shield, permitting a drug company to
misrepresent a product in its marketing, so long as it told the truth in its label. Further, the materials
cited simply do not contradict the Division’s claims. The Citation is replete with examples of the
FDA and/or CDC contradicting or rejecting Purdue’s claims, further demonstrating that the North
Dakota court was wrong to believe the FDA would have condoned Purdue’s deceptive practices. See
Citation 9 53, 64, 71, 72, 75, 91. 2

Merck has already rendered the North Dakota decision obsolete, as the North Dakota court
applied its own interpretation of Wyeth, not Merck’s, and Purdue did not, and cannot, show that it
fully informed the FDA of the justification for, or rcquested pcrmission to change its label or give

3 And, the Citation also includes allegations that were not addressed in the

increased warnings.
North Dakota decision at all. See id. § 62 (minimizing risks of opioids, exaggerating the risks of

competing products such as NSAIDs, and 9 79, 91 (false functional improvement claims).

' The court erroneously assumed that if a REMS mentioned “screening tools and questionnaires” as measures “to help
mitigate opioid abuse,” then Purdue could make any sort of deceptive claims about the extent to which such measures
in fact impact addiction and abuse. See id. at 12.

2 To cite just one example, concerning 12-hour relief, the FDA Response to a 2008 Citizen Petition by the State of
Connecticut supports, and is cited in, the Division’s Citation. See Citation § 75. That OxyContin has a 12 rather than
8 hour dosing (which the Citation does not seek to change), does not in any way authorize Purduc to falsely claim that
the drug in fact lasts 12 hours and patients simply need a higher dosc (particularly when it knew from the number of
patients needing “rescue medication” in between OxyContin doses that it did not). /d. 19 76-79. For example, that
“[p]reoccupation with achieving adequate pain relief can be appropriate behavior in a patient with poor pain control”
does not permit Purdue to attribute “signs of addiction” to pseudoaddiction. Citation § 51 (emphasis added).

3 Purdue’s posture here also provides sufficient basis to infer that it did not. In addition, although Purdue’s Exhibit G
is not properly before the Tribunal, it further demonstrates that Purdue failed to provide such information; the
documents notes that organizations such as the American Academy of Pain Medicine and American Pain Society, whom the
Citation alleges served as front groups for Purdue, see Citation §Y 50-56, opposcd the petition.




Finally, the North Dakota court considered itself compelled to address causation because
it construed the State’s claims as claims for damages. See N.D. Slip Op. at 17.* Here, the Citation
plainly seeks injunctive relief and civil penalties, which the North Dakota court did not address.
And, e North Dakota decision is contrary not only to the uniform wcight of authority, but to
pertinent precedent, including, for example, F.7.C. v. Freecom Commc 'ns, Inc., 401 F.3d 1192,
1203 (10th Cir. 2005) and the cases cited below and in the Division’s Opposition.

B. Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht, No. 17-290, slip op. (U.S. May 20, 2019).

Like Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009), which it reaftirms, Merck Sharp & Dohme
Corp. v. Albrecht, No. 17-290, 2019 WL 2166393 (U.S. May 20, 2019), is fatal to Purdue’s
preemption argument. As discussed below, the decision also illustrates why Purdue’s reliance on
a single outlying summary-judgment decision against a wave of contrary authority is unavailing.
In Merck, the plaintiffs suffered bone fractures after taking the drug Fosamax and brought state
law failure to warn claims alleging that Merck should have warned them about the risk of such
fractures associated with this drug. Id. at *5.° The Court reiterated the standard for “impossibility”
preemption set forth in Wyeth, explaining that “‘absent clear evidence that the FDA would not

have approved a change’ to the label, we will not conclude that it was impossible . . . to comply

* In doing so, the North Dakota court relies on Ashley County v. Pfizer, Inc., 552 F.3d 659 (8th Cir. 2009), a readily
distinguishable case (on which Purdue also relied, unsuccessfully, in other actions). A4shley County, which involved
the legal sales of over-the-counter medicines used to make methamphetamine, did not allege that Pfizer had engaged
in any wrongful conduct and, as a result, the court held that the defendants could not be responsible for “merely
creat[ing] a condition that makes the eventual harm possible.” /d. at 668. Hcre, the Division alleges that Respondents
engaged in deceptive and unconscionable marketing in violation of the CSPA. The North Dakota court also appears
to have ignored that the “touchstone” of the proximate cause inquiry is foreseeability. See, e.g., State of West Virginia
ex rel. Morrisey, et al. v. Cardinal Health, Inc., No. 12-C-140 § 3 (Cir. Ct. Boone Cty. W.VA. Apr. 17, 2015); State
of West Virginia ex rel. Morrisey, et al. v. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp., No. 12-C-141 9 3 (Cir. Ct. Boone Cty.
W.VA. Dec. 12, 2014) (same); Harris v. Utah Transit Auth., 671 P.2d 217, 219 (Utah 1983).

5 In Wyeth, the plaintiff sued the manufacturer of the Phenergan, alleging failure to adequately warn that “[d]irectly
injecting the drug . . . into a patient’s vein creates a significant risk of catastrophic consequences,” and seeking
damages for personal injuries. 555 U.S. at 558.
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with both federal and state requirements.”” Jd. (emphasis added and internal quotation marks
omitted).® Merck “h[e]ld that ‘clear evidence’ is evidence that shows the court that the drug
manufacturer fully informed the FDA of the justifications for the warning required by state law
and that the FDA, in turn, informed the drug manufacturer that the FDA would not approve a
change to the drug’s label to include that warning.” Id. at *2. Emphasizing that the “possibility
of impossibility [is] not enough,” and that the burden of proof is on the defendant, it explained:

The underlying question for this type of impossibility pre-emption defense is

whether federal law (including appropriate FDA actions) prohibited the drug

manufacturer from adding any and all warnings to the drug label that would satisfy

state law. And, of course, in order to succeed with that defense the manufacturer

must show that the answer to this question is yes. . . . In a case like Wyeth, showing

that federal law prohibited the drug manufacturer from adding a warning that

would satisfy state law requires the drug manufacturer to show that it fully

informed the FDA of the justifications for the warning required by state law and

that the FDA, in turn, informed the drug manufacturer that the FDA would not

approve changing the drug’s label to include that warning.

Id. at *7 & *12 (emphasis added). As such, even denial of a requested change, without more, is
not clear evidence the FDA would not permit additional warnings.’

Here, Purdue argues that because the FDA has not categorically withdrawn approval for
the use ot opioids to treat chronic pain, it would be “impossible” for Purdue to comply with a state
law duty to stop deceptively marketing the drugs. See Purdue MTD at 25. As explained in the
Division’s Opposition, plainly, that is not the case. And Merck demonstrates why, even if the

Tribunal, over the Division’s objection, considered the selective evidence outside the Citation that

Purdue seeks to introduce, and even if the Division’s claims were erroneously construed as alleging

° It also hcld that the court decides whether the manufacturer has satisfied this burden. Jd. at * 9. However, Merck,
which arosc out of a summary judgment decision, id. at *5, did not change the standard of review on a motion to
dismiss.

7 In fact, in Wyeth there was no clear evidence that the FDA would have rejected a label change to address the risks at
issue in the litigation even though it had earlier rejected, in part, a warning that the manufacturer proposed. Id. at *7
(internal quotation marks omitted).




failure to warn, rather than affirmative deception, Purdue’s arguments would still fail. Purdue has
not shown, and cannot show, that if fully disclosed all pertinent information to the FDA.}

C. Tub City, LLC v. Utah Div. of Consumer Protection & the Utah Dep’t of Commerce,
No. 170902052 (3d Jud. Dist. Ct., Utah).

In Tub City, LLC v. Utah Div. of Consumer Protection & the Utah Dep’t of Commerce,
No. 170902052 (3d Jud. Dist. Ct., Utah), Deborah Lambert appealed whether she could be held
personally liable when she was not a contracting party to the transactions and she was not
personally responsible for the company’s obligations under the contracts. Upon review, the
Department found that Ms. Lambert was personally liable as a supplier under the act. Ex. A,
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order on Review at §-9. “[N]o allegations of piercing
the corporate veil [we]re necessary in the Citation as no legal authority ha[d] been presented to
establish that the corporate shield doctrine is applicable to protect a person who has violated the
UCSPA.” Id. at 9. The respondent’s “activities in her role as officer, director, agent, and/or owner
of [the companies] were sufficient to support a conclusion that she engaged in or enforced
consumer transactions.” Id. On further review, the district court also found that Ms. Lambert was
a supplier and personally liable for her actions. Ex. B, Judgment.

Like Ms. Lambert, the Sacklers are “liable, not for the conduct of [Purdue], but for [their]
own conduct. [Their] liability is primary, not derivative,” and the corporate shield doctrine does

not apply to protect them from liability for their conduct. Ex. C, Trial Mem. at 9.° The Sacklers

8 Merck also reafflirms that, contrary to Purdue’s characterization, it is the drug-maker, not the FDA, that “bears
primary responsibility for drug labeling.” Wyeth, 555 U.S. at 570. The U.S. Supreme Court reiterated that “through
many amendments to the [Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (“FDCA™) and to Food and Drug Administration (“FDA™)]
regulations, it has remaincd a central premise of fedcral drug regulation that the manufacturer bears responsibility for
the content of its label at all times.” /d. at * 7 (quoting Wyeth, 555 U.S. at 570-571) (emphasis added).

? There was never an opinion issued by the district court in the Tub City case. The Division filed a Trial Memorandum,
and the Judgment was entered in favor of the Division finding Ms. Lambert personally liable. It can be understood
from this sequence of events that the arguments of the Trial Memorandum were persuasive.




are suppliers, liable for deceptive acts, because they are each a “person who regularly solicits,
engages in, or enforces consumer transactions, whether or not he deals directly with the
consumer.” Utah Code § 13-11-3(6) (emph. added). The respondent in 7ub City did have direct
interaction with consumers, but under the express provisions of the statute, such direct involvement
is unnecessary. State, ex rel. Wilkinson v. B & H Auto, 701 F. Supp. 201 (D. Utah 1988). The
Sacklers, as the Citation alleges, were engaged in deceptive acts designed to solicit, promote, and
increase the rate of consumer transactions for Purdue’s opioid products. Indeed, these acts had no
purpose beyond promoting additional opioid sales. Citation at 9 8, 68, 125-161.

If, as the Division has alleged, the acts of the Sacklers amount to violations of the CSPA,
the fact that these actions were taken in their roles as corporate officers and board members is
irrelevant to their individual liability. “A defendant, attempting to hide behind the corporate entity,
‘would not exculpate himself by proving he was acting as an agent of a corporation; he would only
additionally inculpate his corporate principal.” Trial Mem. at 10 (quoting Armed Forces Ins.
Exchange v. Harrison, 2003 UT 14, 920, 70 P.3d 35). In Tub City, the Division pointed the court
to the interpretation of consumer protection statutes in other states where corporate officers,
employees, or directors may be held individually liable for consumer protection violations. For
example, under Ohio’s consumer protection act, “Where officers or shareholders of a company
take part in or direct the actions of others that constitute a violation of the CSPA, that person may
be held individually liable.” Trial Mem. at 11 (quoting Garber v. STS Concrete Co., L.L.C., 991
N.E.2d 1225, 1233 (Ohio App. 2013). The Wisconsin Supreme Court has likewise recognized
that, under its consumer protection act, “a corporate employee may be personally liable for acts he

or she takes on behalf of the corporate entity that employs him or her, that violate the HIPA.” Trial




Mem. at 13 (quoting Stuart v. Wisflog's Showroom Gallery, Inc., 308 Wis.2d 103, 941 (2008)).'°
In sm “[a] corporation ... acts through its controlling officers or members. The CSPA imposes
liability on individuals who commit deceptive practices or acts, whether or not they act through a
business entity.” Trial Mem. at 10. The Sacklers are such individuals, and the Division has properly
pleaded claims against them under the CSPA.

D. In the Matter of Bajio, LLC; Bajio Mountain West, LLC; and Logan C. Hunter, No.
DCP 86673

In In the Matter of Bajio, LLC; Bajio Mountain West, LLC, and Logan C. Hunter, No. DCP
86673, the presiding officer found that it could not be determined as a matter of law whether the
Division had authority to issue a citation against a dissolved entity under the former version of
Utah Code §13-2-6 because the question would depend on “whether the ‘division ha[d] reasonable
cause to believe’” that the respondent was engaged in violating the statute. Ex. D, Order on Bajio’s
Second Motion to Dismiss (“Order”) at 4-5. The presiding officer had “no or little indication, on
[the] motion to dismiss, as to what the reasonable belief of the Division was at that time.” /d. at 5.

In this case, on the other hand, the Division had reason to believe, and in fact did believe,
that the Respondents were continuing to violate the statute, and Respondents offered no competent
affidavit evidence to the contrary. As noted in the hearing, the Citation alleges ongoing conduct
and ongoing violations of the act. See Citation at 9 16, 40, 95, 106-109, 161. At the motion to
dismiss stage, these allegations must be taken as true, and they are also evidence of the Division’s
reasonable belief that the Respondents’ violations are ongoing. Given that the Division’s authority
to issue a citation under Utah Code §13-2-6 could not be determined as a matter of law even when

the respondent company was dissolved, it cannot be determined in this context that the Division

"9 Neither the Wisconsin nor the Ohio statutes have provisions expressly extending liability to corporate officers. See
Wis. Stat. § 100.01 et seq.; Ohio Rev. Code § 1345.01 & Ohio Rev. Code §§ 1345.02(A); 1345.03(A).
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did not have authority to issue the Citation under Utah Code §13-2-6 when the Citation includes
allegations of ongoing conduct, and the only suggestion otherwise is the Respondents’
unsubstantiated claims outside the Citation (which are contradicted by their ready access to
Purdue’s internal documents).

In Bajio, the presiding officer also found that the Division had authority pursuant to Utah
Code §13-11-17(4)(a) to issue the citation for “a cease and desist order and ... an administrative
fine of up to $2,500 for each violation of this chapter.” Order at 2-4. This authority does not depend
on whether the Respondent is currently violating the statute because cease and desist orders also
address “future and potential actions.” /d. at 3. No obstacle prevents the Respondents from
continuing their wrongful conduct in the future even if, as Respondents claim, the prior conduct
ended in February 2019. Utah Code §13-11-17(4)(a) also provides the Division with the authority
to issue the Citation against the Respondents.

Finally, Bajio shows Respondents are wrong to argue that an amendment to Utah Code
§13-2-6 is a substantive change. They could never have had a vested right to be free from a citation
for past acts because Utah Code §13-11-17(4)(a) already provided the Division authority to issue
one. The Division had this authority both before and after the Respondents claim to have stopped
marketing opioids. Per Bajio, Respondents gained no substantive right to be free of administrative
citation. The change in the language of Utah Code §13-2-6 is procedural then and applies in this
case. In sum, the Citation cannot be dismissed because (1) the Division had reasonable cause to
believe, and alleged, the Respondents were continuing to violate the act; (2) the Division had
authority alternatively under Utah Code §13-11-17(4)(a) to issue a cease and desist order and
administrative fines; and (3) the current version of Utah Code §13-2-6, which expressly ap; es to

cases involving solely past violations, is a procedural change in the law that applies in this case.
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EXHIBIT
A




BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

OF THE STATE OF UTAH
IN THE MATTER OF THE REQUEST FINDINGS OF FACT,
FOR AGENCY REVIEW OF CONCLUSIONS OF LAW and
ORDER ON REVIEW

T1 City, LLC, aka Tub City Spas,
LLC; Spa Co-Op of Utah, LL.C;
Deborah Ann Lambert aka Deborah DCP Case No. 84704

Devoe,

PETITIONERS

INTRODUCTION
This matter came before the Department of Commerce (“Department”) upon a
request for agency review by Petitioners Tub City, LLC, aka Tub City Spas, LLC; Spa
Co-Op of Utah, LLC; Deborah Ann Lambert aka Deborah Devoe (hereafter “Lambert”),l
challenging the Order of Adjudication of the Division of Consumer Protection
(“Division™) issued on January 19, 2016, which concluded that Petitioners violated the

Uta Consumer Sales Practices Act (“UCSPA”).

STATUTES OR RULES PERMITTING OR REQUIRING REVIEW
Agency review of the Division’s decision is conducted pursuant to Utah Code

Annotated, Section 63G-4-301, and Utah Administrative Code, R151-4-901 ef seq.

! The Division record indicates other spellings of Devoe, including De Vos, DeVos, DeVo.




ISSUES REVIEWED
1. Whether Petitioners failed to establish that under the applicable law, Ms,
Lambert could not be found personally liable and jointly and severally liable for UCSPA
violations,
2. Whether the fine assessed against Petitioners should be modified to an

amount that is proportional to the gravity of Petitioners’ offense.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On May 13, 2015, the Division issued an administrative citation against
Petitioners for violations of the UCSPA.

2. Tub City and Spa Co-op of Utah are expired or delinquent limited liability
companies. Ms. Lambert was the manager, owner and/or registered agent for Tub City
and Spa Co-op. The Citation named Ms. Lambert individually and as an officer, director,
manager, agency and/or owner of the Tub City and Spa Co-op.

3. The Division issued amended citations on June 26, 2015, August 19, 2015
and December 14, 2015.

4. The Third Amended Citation alleged that that Tub City (a) misrepresented
the standard, quality, grade, style or model of hot tubs and accessories that were sold; (b)
failed to ship or furnish the goods or services in a timely manner; (c) disclaimed the
existence of a warranty or failed to honor warranties; (d) failed to provide refunds to
consumers, and (e) violated the Division’s New or Used Rule.

5. Pursuant to Tub City’s request, a hearing was held before the Division

Hearing Officer in January 2016.




6. On January 19, 2016, the Division Director adopted the Hearing Officer’s
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommended Order, concluding that
P tioners violated the UCSPA, issuing a cease and desist order, and assessing
administrative fines as follows: $50,000.00 jointly and severally against Tub City and
Ms. Lambert for 20 violations, and $5,000.00 jointly and severally against Spa Co-op and
Ms. Lambert for two violations.

7. On February 18, 2016, Petitioners filed a request for agency review.
Petitioners subsequently filed the hearing transcript; they filed their Memorandum in

Support of Agency Review (“Petitioners” Memorandum™) on November 7, 2016.

8. The Division filed its memorandum in Opposition to Agency Review on
December 7, 2016.
9. Petitioners did not file a reply memorandum. However, on January S,

2016, Petitioners’ counsel sent an electronic mail to the administrative law judge
assigned to this agency review matter and to the Division’s counsel as follows;

The question of Deborah DeVos’s liability was thoroughly argued before
the original judge. My recollection was that the entire second day of the
hearing was devoted to the issue, and the intelligible portions of the
transcript bear that out. A look at the transcript shows that these items
were argued on pages 254-255, and again starting at page 261 where the
second day of the hearing starts. Hernandez v. Baker specifically was
emailed to Judge Soderberg and to the division before the hearing on
January 8. The email where that occurred is attached.

If there are still questions about whether issues were preserved, Tub City

and Ms. DeVos would ask for an opportunity to brief the preservation
question.  Other than that, Tub City is prepared to submit on the filings.

Electronic mail dated January 5, 2017,

10.  Asdiscussed in detail below, Petitioners have failed to properly challenge

the Division’s findings of fact, which are therefore adopted as conclusive and




incorporated herein. For casc of refercnce, the Hearing Officer’s findings of fact

included findings that Ms. Lambert was personally involved with the sale of hot tubs to

the individual consumers named in the Citation.

1.

A brief review of the record indicates that the consumers identified in the

Citation paid a total of $6,650.00 to Spa Co-op and a total of $23,913.11 to Tub City.

The resulting situation for each consumer appears to be as follows:

Consumer Entity Cost Result

Farnsworth Spa Co-Op | 2,800 Tub returned to Petitiorare for repair

Sringham Spa Co-Op | 3,850 Crack in fiberglass never repaired

TOTAL Spa Co-op $6,650.00

Stock Tub City 3,000 Missing stairs, pillows, cover lift, and
correct cover.

Owens Tub City 2,650 Tub not functioning - Petitioners did not
make repairs

Lehman Tub City 1,800 Tub not functioning - Petitioners did not
make repairs — missing pillows, color
changing light and cover

Moyer Tub City 3,200 Some repairs made by Petitioner but tub
still not functioning

Torgerson Tub City 3,000 Some repairs made by Petitioner but tub
still not functioning

Hargraves Tub City 1,000 Tub not functioning - Petitioners did not
make repairs

Hair Tub City 1,750 Missing correct tub cover

Anderson Tub City 1,675 Tub not functioning - Petitioners did not
make repairs — missing correct tub cover

Larsen Tub City 2,000 Tub not functioning - Petitioners did not
make repairs — missing correct cover,
pillows

Reed Tub City 1,725 Tub never completed or delivered to Reed

Swaner Tub City 2,113.11 Tub not functioning - Petitioners did not
make repairs

TOTAL Tub City $23,913.11




CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The standards for agency review within the Departinent of Commerce
correspond to those established by the Utah Administrative Procedures Act ("UAPA"),
Utah Code Annotated Section 63G-4-403(4) and Utah Admin. Code R151-4-905.

2. The Executive Director may grant relief if she determines that the
Division’s action is “based upon a determination of fact, made or implied by the agency,
that is not supported by substantial evidence when vicwed in light of the whole record.”
Utah Code Ann. §63G-4-403(4)(g). A party challenging the Division’s findings of fact
must marshal all of the evidence supporting the findings and show that despite the
supporting facts the findings are not supported by substantial evidence when considering
the conflicting or contradictory evidence. Uintah County v. Department of Workforce
Servs., 2014 UT App 44, { 5, 320 P.3d 1103; Utah Admin. Code R151-4-902(3).

3. The Executive Director applies the correction-of-error standard when
reviewing the Division’s interpretation of general questions of law, granting no deference
to the Division’s decisions. Associated Gen. Contrs. v. Bd. of Oil, Gas & Mining, 2001
UT 112,918, 38 P.3d 291. However, agency decisions that apply the law to facts arc
entitled 10 discretion and are only subject to review to assure that they fall within the
limits of reasonableness and rationality. Allen v. Dep’t of Workforce Servs., 2005 UT

App 186,96, 112 P.3d 1238 (citations omitted).

A. Applicable Law
4, Utah Code Ann. §13-2-5(3) gives the Division Director, “authority to take

administrative and judicial action against persons in violation of the division rules and the

laws administered and enforced by it, including the issuance of cease and desist orders.”




The UCSPA contains a list of prohibited deceptive acts or practices under Utah Code
Ann. §13-11-4, and authorizes the Division to adopt “substantive rules that prohibit with
specificity acts or practices that violate Section 13-11-4 and appropriate procedural
rules.” Subsection 13-11-8(2). The Division is required to construe the UCSPA liberally
to promote certain policies including the protection of consumers from suppliers who
commit deceptive and unconscionable sales practices. Subsection 13-11-2(2).

5. Under the UCSPA, a supplicr is defined as “a seller, lessor, assignor,
offeror, broker, or other person who regularly solicits, engages in, or enforces consumer
transactions, whether or not he deals directly with the consumer.” Subsection 13-11-3(6),
emphasis added. A supplier commits a deceptive act or practice if the supplier
knowingly or intentionally “indicates that the subject of a consumer transaction has
sponsorship, approval, performance characteristics, accessories, uses, or benefits, if it has
not,” or “indicates that the subject of a consumer transaction is of a particular standard
quality, grade, style or model, if it is not.” A supplier engages in a deceptive act or
practice if he knowingly or intentionally:

(1) after receipt of payment for goods or services, fails to ship the goods or

furnish the services within the time advertised or otherwise represented or if no

specific time is advertised or represented, fails to ship the goods or furnish the

services within 30 days, unless within the applicable time period the supplier
provides the buyer with the option to:

(i) cancel the sales agreement and receive a refund of all previous payments to the
supplier if the refund is mailed or delivered to the buyer within 10 business days
after the day on which the seller receives written notification from the buyer of
the buyer’s intent to cancel the sales agreement and receive the refund, or

(ii) extend the shipping date to a specific date proposed by the supplier.

Subsection 13-11-4(2)(1). In addition, a supplier engages in a deceptive act or practice if

2 Utah Code Ann. §13-11-4(2)(a).
3 Subsection 13-11-4(2)(b).




he knowingly or intentionally:

(§)(1) indicates that a consumer transaction involves or does not involve a
warranty, a disclaimer of warranties, particular warranty terms, or other
right, remedies, or obligations, if the representation is false; or

(ii) fails to honor a warranty or a particular warranty term,

Subscction 13-11-4(2)(j).

6. Moreover, Division rules make the following conduct a deceptive act or

practice:
Except as provided in Section 7¢ and d of this rule, it shall be a deceptive
act or practice in connection with a consumer transaction for a supplier to
represent, directly or indirectly, that an item of consumer commodity, or
that any part of an item of consumer commaodity, is new or unused when
such is not the fact, or to misrepresent the extent of previous use thereof,
or to fail to make clear and conspicuous disclosures, prior to time of offer,
to the consumer or prospective consumer that an item of consumer
commodity has been used.

Utah Admin. Code R152-11-7.

B. Division’s Findings of Fact Accepted as Conclusive

7. Petitioners fail to establish that Division findings are not supported by
substantial evidence. The Division’s Citation alleged 29 counts of UCSPA and Division
Rule violations; the Division requested $72,500.00 in administrative fines. The Hearing
Officer upheld all but five counts and recommended an administrative fine totaling
$55,000.00, which was adopted by the Division Director. It was held that Ms. Lambert
was a supplier under the UCSPA and was therefore jointly and severally liable for the
fines assessed against Spa Co-op and Tub City.

8. Petitioners have not identified any specific findings of fact that they wish

to challenge. They also fail to cite the Division record and thus fail to marshal the

evidence in support of the Division’s findings of fact as required by Subsection R151-4-




902(3). Petitioners challenge the conclusion that Ms. Lambert is personally liable for
violations of the UCSPA, maintaining that she acted only on behalf of Spa Co-op and
Tub City, which entities were the contracting parties and the sellers. Petitioners’
Memorandum, pp. 5-6. Petitioners further argue that the administrative fines assessed are
excessive and constitute a violation of the Eighth Amendment. /d., pp. 1-5. Because
Petitioners have not identified any findings they challenge and have not met the
marshaling requirement, and because the Presiding Officer is entitled to judge the
credibility of all witnesses, weigh the testimony of witnesses, and draw reasonable
inferences from their testimony,” the Division’s findings of fact are adopted and

incorporated herein.

C. Personal Liability

9. Petitioners have failed to establish that Ms. Lambert cannot be held jointly
and severally liable for UCSPA violations. Although Petitioners have not cited to the
Division record to indicate where they raised the issue of Ms. Lambert’s liability, a
review of the record indicates that the issue was raised to the Presiding Officer and the
Presiding Officer ruled on Ms. Lambert’s personal liability. Therefore, the issue was

preserved for agency review.

10.  Petitioners rely on provisions in the Utah Revised Limited Liability
Company Act (Section 48-2¢-601) and the Utah Revised Uniform Limited Liability
Company Act (Section 48-3a-304) which deal with the liability of organizers, members,

managers and employees, but as noted by the Division, Petitioners overlook the UCSPA

4 State v. Waldron, 2002 UT App 175, para. 16, 51 P.3d 21.




provisions under which Ms. Lambert is a supplier, a person’ who regularly solicited,
engaged in or enforced consumer transactions such as the sale of hot tubs. Subsection
13-11-3(6). The record indicates that Ms. Lambert was personally involved with each
consumer transaction identified in the Citation. The Division Citation properly named
Ms. Lambert both individually and as officer, director, manager, agent and/or owner of
Spa Co-Op and Tub City. Contrary to Petitioners’ position, no allegations of piercing the
corporate veil are necessary in the Citation as no legal authority has been presented to
establish that the corporate shield doctrine is applicable to protect a person who has

vic ited the UCSPA. The Presiding Officer correctly interpreted the language of the
UCSPA to conclude that the UCSPA specifically applies to the allegations in this case,

Associated Gen. Contrs. 18.

11.  The Division is required to construe the UCSPA to promote certain
policies, including protecting consumers from suppliers who commit deceptive and
unconscionable sales practices. Subsection 13-11-2(2). Under Subsection 13-11-3(6),
Ms. Lambert’s activities in her role as officer, director, agent, and/or owner of Spa Co-op
and Tub City were sufficient to support a conclusion that she engaged in or enforced
consumer transactions. Moreover, the evidence indicates that the consumers dealt
directly with Ms, Lambert in purchasing hot tubs and in requesting delivery, repairs,

missing accessories, refunds, etc. Therefore, the Presiding Officer reasonably concluded

that Ms. Lambert was personally liable.

5 A “person” includes an “individual, corporation, government . . . or any other legal entity.” Subsection
13-11-3(5).




D. Fine Amount is Excessive in Relation to the Gravity of the Offense

12.  Petitioners argue that the assessed fines were unconstitutionally excessive
and do not bear a reasonable relationship to the gravity of the offense. The Eighth
Amendment states “[e]xcessive bail shall not be required, nor excessive fines imposed,
nor cruel and unusual punishment inflicted. U.S. Constitution, Amendment VIIL. In
United States v. Bajakajian, 524 U.S. 321, 334 (1998), the Supreme Court held that the
amount of a forfeiture must bear some relationship to the gravity of the offense. The
Utah Court of Appeals has also stated that a fine violates the Eighth Amendment if it is
“grossly disproportional to the gravity of a defendant’s offense.” Brent Brown
Dealerships v. Tax Comm'n, Motor Vehicle Enforcement Div., 2006 UT App. 261, 139
P.3d 296, §16. A fine assessed should be compared to the maximum that could have
been levied; the extent of the unlawful activity and amount of illegal gain should be
considered in relation to the penalty and the harm caused. /d, at § 20.

13.  Although the Division has the power to assess fines up to $2,500.00 for
each UCSPA violation under Subsection 13-11-17(4)(b), it is not sufficient to simply
consider the maximum fine that can be assessed for UCSPA violations. Rather, under
Brown and Bajukajian, it is also ir‘nportant to consider the extent of the unlawful activity,
the amount of illegal gain, and the harm caused.

14, The maximum fine that the Division could assess for two violations
involving Spa Co-op is $5,000.00; the maximum that could be assessed as to violations
involving Tub City is $50,000.00. As noted in the Findings of Fact section above, many
of the consumers identitied in the Citation did not receive a hot tub, returned their hot tub

to Petitioners for repairs, or have the hot tub in their possession but never received the

10




repairs needed to make their hot tub functional. As to Spa Co-op, a consumer paid
$2,800.00 for a tub he never reccived, and another had a tub that cost $3,850.00 with
cracked fiberglass that was never repaired. As to Tub City, the consumers who testified
that their hot tub is not functional paid a total of $19,163.11 for their hot tubs.® Two

rc aining consumers, who paid a total of $4,750.00 for their hot tubs, testified that they
did not receive accessories such as pillows, cover lifts, and the correct hot tub cover. All
consumers testified and provided documentation of numerous, repeated calls, emails and
visits to Petitioners’ place of business in attempts to get their hot tubs serviced and to
receive the bargained-for accessories. Such trouble and inconvenience suffered by the
consumers while they attempted to obtain repairs and missing products is also considered
as part of their loss.

15.  Petitioners maintain that they had employees or independent contractors
who mispresented that they prov'ided repairs to the consumers when they in fact had not
done so, but ultimately, Petitioners are responsible for the work of their employees and
independent contractors. Petitioners also claim that they made little profit from their
sales of hot tubs to the consumers and that it would be impossible for Petitioners to pay
the assessed fines. However, Petitioners have failed to marshal the evidence in the record
to establish the amounts of any protits to Petitioners or any firm amounts by which
administrative fines against them could be reduced for such things as any third-party sale
of a hot tub by a consumer. Without such evidence, therefore, it is reasonable to assume
that the Spa Co-op consumers suffered a loss of approximately $3,500 for a hot tub that
was no longer in the consumer’s possession and another hot tub with a crack in the

fiberglass. It is reasonable to assume that the Tub City consumers suffered a loss of

® Several of these consumers also testified that they did not receive certain accessories.

11




approximately $20,000.00 for hot tubs that are not functional, those missing proper
accessories, and the consumers’ lost time and inconvenicnce in dealing with these
problems. An additional penalty of $500.00 is assessed for the Spa Co-op transactions
and $2,000.00 for the Tub City transactions as a deterrent. Therefore, the total fine
assessed against Spa Co-op is $4,000; the total fine assessed against Tub City is
$22,000.00. As Ms. Lambert is a supplier, she is jointly and severally liable for the total

fines assessed against Spa Co-op and Tub City.

E. Summary

16. In sum, Petitioners have failed to establish that Ms. Lambert could not be
held personally liable under the UCSPA. The Division’s decision that Petitioners
violated the UCSPA is therefore affirmed. However, the administrative fines assessed

against Petitioners are modified.”

7 The Division’s request that the matter be dismissed on the grounds that Petitioners’ brief fails to meet the
rules governing briefs on agency review (Opposilion to Agency Review, pp. 4-5) is denied. A motion to
dismiss may not be brought on an argument that the pleading or memorandum is insufficient. Subsection

R151-4-302(2)(b)(}).
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ORDER ON REVIEW
For the foregoing reasons, the Division of Consumer Protection’s Order of

Adjudication is affirmed, but the fines assessed are modified as stated herein.

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO APPEAL
Judicial Review of this Order may be obtained by filing a Petition for Review
with the District Court within 30 days after the issuance of this Order. Any Petition for
Review must comply with the requirements of Sections 63G-4-401 and 63G-4-402, Utah
Code Annotated. In the alternative, but not required in order to exhaust administrative
remedies, reconsideration may be requested pursuant to Bourgeous v. Department of
Commerce, et al., 981 P.2d 414 (Utah App. 1999) within 20 days after the date of this

Order pursuant to Section 63G-4-302.

1O
Dated this £ 7 day of February, 2017.

\pereiae (I N

Francine A. Giani, Executivé Director
Utah Department of Commerte
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
[ certify that on themay of February, 2017, the undersigned mailed a true and

correct copy of the foregoing Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order on Review

by certified and first class mail to:

MATTHEW G KOYLE ESQ
2661 WASHINGTON BLVD STE 103

OGDEN UT 84401

and caused a copy to be electronically mailed to:

Daniel O’Bannon, Director (dobannon@utah.gov)
Division of Consumer Protection

160 East 300 South 2" Floor

Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Jeff Buckner, Assistant Attorney General (jbuckner@utah.gov)
Office of the Attorney General

160 East 300 South

Salt Lake City, UT 84111

AL AN
histrative Assistant
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I The Order of the (.‘ourl 15 stated below:

Dated: June 28, 2018 /s/ WILLIAM K KENDALL
03:41:03 PM District Court Judge

Robert G. Wing (4445)

evin M. McLean (16101)
Assistant Attorneys General
Sean D. Reyes (7969)
Utah Attorney General

ah Attorney General’s Office

White Collar Crime & Commercial Enforcement Division
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor
PO Box 140872
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0872
Telephone: (801) 366-0310
rwing(@agutah.gov
kmclean(@agutah.gov

Attorneys for the Utah Division of Consumer Protection

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

TUB CITY, LLC, JUDGMENT
SPA CO-OP of UTAH, LLC, and
DEBORAH ANN LAMBERT,

Petitioners.
VS, Civil No. 170902052
UTA DIVISION OF CONSUMER
I OTECTION, and THE UTAH
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,

Respondents. Judge William K. Kendall

This matter came before the Court on a petition for judicial review filed by Tub City,
LLC, Spa Co-Op of Utah, LLC. and Deborah Ann Lambert, seeking judicial review of an
informal administrative proceeding before the before the Division of Consumer Protection

(“Diviston™) of the Utah Department of Commerce (“Department’™). On June 11, 2018, the Court

June 28, 2018 03:41 PM 10f3




affirmed the result of the administrative proceeding as to the amounts of administrative fines
imposed, and as to personal liability for Ms. Lambert. The Court hereby enters Judgment as
follows:
ORDER
The Department’s Order on Review, including the Division’s Order as incorporated. is affirmed
as to Tub City, LLC, Spa Co-op of Utah, LL.C, and Deborah Ann Lambert.
Deborah Ann Lambert shall cease and desist from all acts or practices in violation of the
Utah Consumer Sales Practices Act (“CSPA™).
Tub City, LLC, and Deborah Ann Lambert shall pay to the Division an administrative
fine of $22.000 for violations of the CSPA, which fine is imposed jointly and severally.
Spa Co-op of Utah, LLC, and Deborah Ann Lambert shall pay to the Division an
administrative finc of $4,000 for violations of the CSPA, which fine is imposed jointly
and scverally.

SEAN REYES
ATTORNEY GENERAL
/s/ Kevin McLean

Kevin McLean
Assistant Attorney General

s/ Matthew G. Koyle

matthewid koylelaw,. com

Attorney for Petitioners

Signed by Kevin Mcl.ean with permission of Matthew G. Koyle

**Executed and entered by the Court as indicated by the date and seal at the top of the
first page**

END OF ORDER

June 28, 2018 03:41 PM 20f3




CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
I cert 7 thaton the 27" day of June 2018 1 filed the foregoing with the court’s electronic filing
system, resulting in clectronic service to:

Matthew G. Koyle (#12577)
2661 Washington Blvd. Ste 103
Ogde Utah 84401

elephone: 801-675-8678
Fax: 801-807-0141
matthew(@koylelaw.com

/s/ Lori Edwards
Lor Edwards, Paralegal

June 28, 2018 03:41 PM 30f3
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Robert G Wing (4445

Kevin M, Melean (16101}
Assistant Attorneys General
Sean 1) Reyes (7969}

Utah Attorney General

Utah Attorey General's Office
HA0 B 300 South, Fifth Floor
PO Box 10872

Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0872
Telephone: (RO1) 366-0310
F-manl: rwngi aguiah oo

scheanr g agutsh oo

Attorneys for Utah Division of Consumer Protection

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

TUBCITY. LLC, TRIAL MEMORANDUM
SPACO-0OP of UTAH, LLC, and
DEBORAH ANN LAMBERT,

Pennoners.
SOl Case N 1709682052 AA

YN

L EAHAIVISION OF CONSUMER .

PROTECTION. and THE UTAH Judge: William K Kendall
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,

Respondents,

The Division of Consumer Protection ("Division™) eited Tub Cuy, LLCL Spa Co-op of

Utah, LEC Qoantly “Tub City™ ), and Deboral Ann Lambert ¢"Ms. Lambert”™) for violating the




Utah Consumer Sales Practices Act in connection with Tub City"s spa business. At the
conclusion of the admmistrative process, the Department of Commueree ("the Department”™) fined
Fub City and Ms. Lambert $26.000, jointly and severally. Tub City and Mx. Lambert petitioned
for review in this Court. The Division and the Department moved i limioe for an order imiting
the scope of the trial, which was granted on Apnil 2. 2018, Review by trisl de novo i this case is
Timited 1o two Tegal issues: is Ms, Lambent personally hable, and. is the fine constitational?

[n the administrative proceeding, an admimistrative law judge (“the ALY issued
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, which were adopted by the Division and the
Departunent, The Findings of Fact from that decision are referred to bere as the 72016 Findings,”
attached as Exhibit AL Neither Tub City nor Ms. Lambert preserved any objection to the 2016
Findings, and those Findings are conclusively established for purposes of this proceeding.
Friends of Great Salt Lake v. Utah Depariment of Nangral Resources, 2017 UT 15,302 P 3
291 The 2016 Findings constitute the predicate facts for this Court’s consideranion of the two
FCITEIINAY ISSECS.

1. Ms, Lambert is personally liable under the plain language of the CSPA,

The Utah Consumer Sales Practices Act {"CSPA™L Utah Code § 13- 11-10 e seq..
imposcs liability on supplicrs who engage tn deceptive acts or pracoces. Ms, Lambert was a
supphier as defined by the USPA and 1s therefore personally hable Tor the fines imposed. She s

also personadly hable because she was personally involved in the violations at issuce.

“Tab Ciee™ hereln refers 1o Tub Uity and Spa Co-Olp. undess context dictites othens e, At the tine of the ailaten
and adimmstratnoe beanng, Ms. Lwnboert was known as Doboral Bevee, For purposes ot consiseono sdie s relenred
tor i Hos semossndiag as Ms, Lombent

to




Section 13-11-4 sets out the type of conduct that is considered deceptive in a consumer
transaction, Among other things. a suppliee commits a deceptive act or practice if the supplier
knowingly or intentionally indicates that the subject of a consumer transaction has characteristics
it does not have, or indicates that the subject of a consumer transacton is of a particular standard.
quality, grade, style, or model, if it is not. Utah Code §13-11-H2)(a)-(b). A supplicr commits a
deceptive act or practice if, afler receipt of payment for goods or services, the supplier finls 1o
furnish the goods or services within a specified time. Utah Code 8 13-11-4(2)1). A supplier
commits a deceptive act or practice if it does not honor a warranty 1t has contracted to provide.
Utah Code § 13-11-3023(0. [ts deceptive for a supplier to provide used products when it has
mdicated that the products were new, Utah Code § 13-11-4(2)(c); Utah Admin. Code R152-11-
(AL A supplicr commits a deceptive act or practice if the supplicr fails to provide a refund after
a valid request for a refund has been made. Utah Admin, Code RI32-11-10{C).

The ALJ found that Tub City and Ms. Lambert violated cach of these sections of the
CSPA and the rules promudgated under it The fines anise from those violations.

Ms. Lambert is personally lable because she was a supplier. The COSPA imposes Tanlity
on “suppliers”™ and defines a “supplier”™ to mean “a seller, lessor, assignor. offeror, broker, or
other person who regularly solicits, engages in, or enforces consumer transactions, whether or
not he deals direct!y with the consumer.” Utah Code §§ 13-11-3(6). 13-11-41)-2). Ms. Lumben
regularly solicited, engaged i, or enforced consumer transactions. Though not a reguirement,

e also dealt divectly with cach of the consumiers, which supponts the ALY S 2016 Findings, ey

conduct s set out o the Findmes of Fact and Conclusions ol Taw, which are attached as Fxhibi

#d




A and meorporated by reference. The AL found that Ms, Lambert was personally involved
;ach of the consumer transactions out of which a fing arose.

[.1. Ms Lambert personally participated in each transaction at issue.

L0 Tve Farnswarth

Mr. Farnsworth bought a hot tub from Tab City, and the transaction included a warranty.
2016 Findings 2 and 5. The hot b did not heat properly, Mr. Famsworth contacted Tub City
and Ms. Lambert 1o request serviee and repairs, but the hot tub was never repaired. 2016
Findings 3. Tub City and Ms. Lambent Buled 1o honor the warranty issucd to Mr. Farnsworth.
2016 Findings 4. Mr. Farnsworth barganed with Tub City and M. Lambert for a bot b that
had a used exterior, but all-new parts inside the tub, but did not reecive a hot b with new pants,
2016 Findings 5.7 find that Deborah [Lambert] was personally involved in the sale of the hot
tub. Mr. Famsworth testified that he bought the hot wib from Ms. [Lambert] and that he
communicated with her regarding the warranty and repairs.” 2016 Findings 7.

FL20 i Sringham

Ms. Stringhian bought @ bot tub from Tab City and Ms, Lambert, 2016 Findings 8. The
parties bargained that a crack 1 the hot tub's fiberglass would be repaired and o new filter cover
provided. Ms. Lambert personally promised that the crack would be repaired and the new filter
cover be prinvaded. Ms. Stringhant provided text messages showing that she communicated with
M. Lambert about the crack mthe iberglass, with Ms. Lamibert pronusing to have someone
come repair it 2006 Findimgs 90 Ms. Lambert was personally involved i the sale of Ms,
Stravgrham’™s hot tub, as well as the falure 1o Gix the Hberglass and provide the flter coner, 2016

Findings 10,




113 Wendv Stock

Ms. Stock bought a hot tub from Tub City. Ms. Lambert told Ms. Stock she would
receive a new gray cover, a cover It stares, and prllows. 2016 Findings T Tub City did not
provide those Hems. Text messages show communication between Ms, Stock and Ms, Lambert
about these missing items. 2016 Findings 120 My Stock made o valid request for a refund. 2016
Findings 13, Ms. Lambert was personally mvolved in the sale of the hot tub, and in the failure to
provide Ms, Stock with the items that she ordered. 2016 Findings 14,

[ 14 Terri Owens

Ms. Owens purchased a hot b from Tub City and M. Lambert. 20016 Findings 15, The
contract for the hot wb included a warranty, 2016 Findings 16, Tub City and Ms. Lambent failed
to honor the warranty. The hot tub stopped working shertly after it was delivered. and Ms,
Owens immediately contacted Ms. Lambert to repair it The hot b was repaired but broke again
right away. As evidenced by text messages, Mx Owens requested that Tub Ciy and Ms,
Lambert repair the hot tub, but the b was not repaired. 2016 Findings 19, Ms, Lambert was
personally mvolved in the sale of the hot tab, and in the finlure to honer the warranty. 2016
Findings 20,

1. 1.5 Keri Lelman

Ms. Lehmuan bought a hot tub from Tub City and My, Lambert. 2006 Findings 21, Ms.
Lehman and Ms, Lambert agreed that a piflow and color-changing hight would be provided, as
well as a now cover. 2016 Findings 22 When the hot tub armved, it had 2 used cover, and M.
Lambert stated the new cover was on order and would be provided as soon qis possible, These

communications are found in text messages, ntroduced a1 the admimstranve proceeding. 2016




Findings 23, The hot tub was not functioning properly. and Ms. Lehman made repeated requests
for repairs and service. The hot tub was not repared. 2016 Findings 24, Ms, Lehman was told
that her hot tub had a used shell. but new parts. 2016 Findings 25, It did not contain new parts,
2016 Fmdings 26, Ms, Lambert was personally involved in the sale of the hot wb, and in the
fatlures to repair i and dehiver the promised items. 2016 Findings 28,

1.1.6. Bluke Moyer

Mr. Mover bought a hot tub from Tub City and Ms. Lambert. It was covered by a one-
year warranty, 2016 Findings 29, It stopped working shortly alter delivery but was never
successfully repaired. Tub City and Ms. Lambent stopped responding w Mr, Mover’s
communications. 2016 Findings 30 Ultimately, Mre. Mover repared the hot tub himscelf, by
hiring an clectrician. 2016 Findings 32, Ms, Lambert testified that this voided the warranty, but
the ALJ found Mr. Mover’s testimony and timeline more persuasive: Mr. Moyer ultimately
repatred the hot tub only after Tub City stopped responding to his complaints. 2016 Findings 33,
Ms. Lambert was personally mvolved i the sale of Me. Moyer’s hot tub and in tuiling o
pertorm the repairs. 2016 Findings 34,

1.1.7 Rick Targerson

Mr, Torgerson bought a hot tub from Tub City and Ms, Lambert, and the purchase
included a one-year warranty. 2016 Findings 35. It did not function properly. The first and
sceond time Mr. Torgerson requested repairs, Tub City performed them, But. the third time M,
Torgerson contacted Tub City and Ms. Lumbert to requuest service because of leaks. the repairs

were never made. 2006 Findings 37 M Lambert was perssonally involved with the sale of the

hot tub and the fathore to repair 1. 2016 Findings 3%,




£1N Seatt Hargrases

Mr. Hargraves purchased a hot tub from Tub City and Ms, Lambert, 2016 Findings 39,
[he hot tub was covered by a one-year warranty. Tub City and Mx. Lambert agreed that Mr.
Hargraves would receive a new cover as part of the purchase, 2016 Findings 40, The hot wub did
not work as promised, and Mr. Hargraves contacted Tub City and Ms, Lambert to request
repanrs. Repairs were never performed. 2016 Findings 41, The cover which was delivered was
used, and m poor condinion. Ms. Lambert was present when the hot tub was delivered and told
Mr. Hargraves that the cover was at another store, and he would get it the next day. Cassie, a Tub
ity employee, ater told Mr. }largr;wd the cover wus never ordered. 2016 Findings 42, M.

wgraves reguested a refund for the hot tub and cover but did not receive it 2016 Pindings 43,

Ms Lambert was personally involved in the sale of the hot tub, the failure to deliver the new
cover. and the failure to repair the hot tub. 2016 Findings 44,

T899 Traci Hatr

Ms. Hair purchiased a hot tub from Tub City and Ms, Lambert. 2016 Findings 45, M,
Lambert agreed to provide i gray cover and a cover 1L 2016 Findings 46, When the hot tub was
defivered it had a brown cover and no cover ift. 2016 Findings 47, Mx. Lambert was personally
nvolved in the sale of the hot tub and the tailure to provide Ms. Hair with the items ordered and
pand for. 2016 Findings 49,

5oL Jeveny Anderson

Mr. Anderson bought i hot b from Tub City and Ms. Lamben, [thad g one-year
warranty, 2006 Findings 30, Ms, Lambert agreed to provide a new cover, 2016 Findings 51, The

caver dehvered was too large. Ms. Lambert testified that, while the cover was the wrong <ize,




she believed Mr. Anderson was being oo picky. as the cover was functional. 2016 Findings 32,
Mr. Anderson requested services for leaks. Some leaks were repaired. but the leaks kept
oceurring. Tub City and Ms. Lambert stopped responding to Mr. Anderson’s repair requests.
2016 Findings 33,

L Glenn Todd Larsen

Mr. Larsen purchased a hot tub from Tub City and Ms, Lambert and the hot tub had a
one-year warranty. 2016 Findings 34, Mr. Larsen was supposed 1o receive pillows and a new
cover. 2016 Findings 33, He did not receive the pillows or a new cover. 2016 Findimgs 56,
[nstead, he received a used cover in peor condition. Ms. Lambert told him the used cover wins
temporary and that he would recerve his pillows and new cover within won days. but he never
received them. 2016 Findings 57, Some of the parts Mr., Larsen received were used. 2016
Findings 39. Mr. Larsen texted Ms, Lambert several times 1o get the hot b repaired. but repairs
were not made, Months of text messages were submitted to the ALY Ms. Lambent failed o
schedule the repairs. 2006 Findings 60, Ms, Lambert was personally imvolved i the sale of the
ot tub, the failure to provide Mr. Larsen with promised equipment wiwd the failure 1o repair the
hot tb while it was under warranty. 2016 Findings 61,

1412 Nanes Reed

Ms. Reed patd a depostt for a hot tub, but the hot tub was not completed and Ms. Reed
requested a refund of her deposit, She never recerved a refund, 2016 Findings 62-63, Ms,
Lambert testitied that she had agreed with Ms. Keed to refund the money as soon as the hot tub

wits sold to someone else. 2006 Findings 64, Ms. Lambert was personally imvolved with the

deposit put down by Ms. Reed, and the farlure to return the deposit. 2016 Findings 66

el




1113 Pawd Swaner

Ms. Swaner contracted with Tub City to refurbish his existing hot b, The contract
included a one-vedr warranty. 2016 Findings 67. When completed, it did not function properly,
and Mr. Swaner contacted Ms, Lambert to request repairs. The repairs were not provided. 2010
Findings 68 - 70. Ms. Lambert was personally involved in the transaction to refurbish Mr.
Swaner’s hot tub and the finlure to provide service and repairs. 2016 Fidings 71,

1.2. Federal law and principles in consumer protection law impose personal liability.

These 2016 Findings show that Ms. Lambert regular]y solicited consumer transactions,
She personally suld goods and services to consumers, which 1s the essence of solicitation. She

gaped i consumer transactions, She personally spoke with cach of the consumers. And. she
enforced consumer transactions. She personally was responsible for honoring warranties,
arranging for repairs, and processing refunds. By statutory definition, she was a supplier, and
when she and Tub City vielared the statute, she became personally hable.

Ms. Lambert argued below that Tub City was the contracting party and that she s not
personally lable for its obligations, Ms, Lambert is Hable, not for the conduct of Tub City, but
tfor her own conduet. Her liability is primary, not derivative,

The Utah Sate Legislature set out the purposes of the CSPA and guidelines for
mnterpretmng 1L Utah Code § 13-11-2 Iis 1o be construed hberally to protect consumers from
supplicrs who commit deceptive and unconscionable sales pracuices, fd, 1tis to be interpreed
comistently with the policies of the Pederal Trade Comnussion Act ("FTCA7) relating 1o
constmer protection, fd, And 1t s o Pmake uniform the Taw™ with respect to consumer

protection among those states which enact similar laws. 1.

Y




It is well-seuled, both under the FTCA and in cases from other states, that an individual
who participates in a violation of consumer protection laws is subject 1o personal liability for
those violations. A corporation or limited Hability company acts through its controlling ofticers
or members, The CSPA hmposes Hability on individuals who commit deceptive acts or practices,
whether or not they act through a business entity. The fact that persons acting in violation of the
law stre acting for a corporation may also make the corporation hable under the doctrine of
respondeat superior, but “[ilt does not relieve the individuals of their responsibility.” Mead
Johuson & Co. v Bulwe's Formula Service, Ine, 402 F 2d 19, 23 {5th Cir. 19683 Ms. Lambert is
liable based on fer violations of the CSPA, not as a function of Tub City"s violations. Personal
hability 1n this case has nothing w do with piercing the corporate veil,

The Utah Supreme Court adopied these principles in Armed Forees Ins. Exchange v,
Harrison, 2003 UT 14,9420, 70 P.3d 35, Harrisen holds that a corporate officer cannot hide his
or her own fraudulent acrs behind the corporate veil, To permit an agent of @ corporation. in
carrying on s business. to inflictwrong and injuries upon others, and then shicld himself from
Hability behind his vicarious characier, would often both sanction and encourage the perpetration
of Nagrant and wanton injuries by agents of insolvent and irresponsible corpoerations. A
defendant. artempting to hide behind the corporate entity. “would not exculpate himself by
proving that he was acting as agent ol a corporation; he would only addiiona!ly inculpate his
corpurate principal.” £d,

A corporate officer may be hable under consumer protection statutes if she had direct

personal participation m or personally authonzed the conduct found to have violated the suatute

and was not merely tingentially involved. “Individuals who divectly (and here, knowingly and




willfully) violate the [Telephone Consumer Protection Act] should not escape liability solely
because they are corporate officers.” Tevas v American Blasifax, Ine.. 164 F Supp.2d 892, 898
(W.D, Tex, 2001 (parenthetical in onginal, referring o the mental state expressly required under
the relevant statute.

Under the FTCA, relief against an individual is justified of “the individual participated
directly in the business entity™s deceptive acts or practices o figd the authority to control such
acts or practices.” FTC v, Freecom Communications. Inc., 301 F 3d 11921204 (107 Cir, 2005)
{emphasis in original). The CSPA should be interpreted consistently with the FTCA, Ms.
Lambert participated directly in Tub City's deceptive acts or practices and is Hable,

1.3. Other state consumer protection laws consistently impose personal liability,

Many other states have interpreted consumer protection statutes to encompass personal
hability using essentially this same test. The Court of Appeals of Ohio. for example, recognized
that generally, employees and propnietors of corporations and limited hability companes are not
answerablde for the debts or responsibilitics o1 the company. In certamn contexts, however,
individuals can be held 1o answer for the acnions of the company, and violations of the CSPA
offer such a context, Ohio’s version of the CSPAL Like Uah™s, and like the FTCA, is designed to
prevent deceptive conduct, “Where ofticers or sharcholders of a company take part in or dircet
the actions of others that constitute a violation of the CSPAL that person may be held individually
Hable,” Garber v, STS Concrere Co, LLC0991 NoE 2D 12251233 (Ohio App. 2013), In Ohio:

an ofticer of a corporation s individually huble for cach violation
of the CSPA in which he personally participates, Stidtz v, Artistic
Pools, Ine., Sunumit App. Noo CoAL 20189, 2001 -Ohio- 1420 [ 2001

WL I219473 1 9 4, Liabiliey also exssts for actions where “the
officer took part in the commission of the act, specifically directed




the particular act to be done, or participated or cooperated therein.”
Gravson v, Cadilluc Builders, Ine, (Sept. 14, 1993), Cuvahoga
App. No, 68551, 1995 Ohio App. LEXIS 39584, 1995 W, 346916,
citing Strre ex rel Fisher vo Am, Conrts, fne. (19943, 96 Ohio
App.3d 297, 644 N.E.2d 1112, The officer’s “hability flows not
from s status as * * * an officer ¥ * *_ but from his personal
actions in violating CSPA” fuserva v, L1 M. Blde, Corp. (Nov,
22, 2000). Medina App. No. 2973-M, 2000 Ghio App. LEXIS
3447 at *17, 2000 WL 1729480 [*3], citing Sovel v. Richardson
(Nov. 15, 1993}, Summit App. No. 17130, 1995 Ohio App. LEXIS
5076, 1993 WL 678358, This court noted that the CSPA “does not
change the existing common law of tort, nor does 1t change the
common law rule with respect to piercing the corporate veil. A
corporate officer may not be held hable merelv by virtue of his
status as a corporate officer. It does, howesver. create a tort which
imposes personal lability upon corporate ofticers for violations of
the act performed by them in their corporate capacities.” Grayson,
1993 Ohio App. LEXIS 3954 at *9, fu. 1, 1993 WL 346916 [*3,
fn. 1) Burns v Spitzer Myan. 190 Ohio App.3d 363, 2010-Ohio-
S369. 941 N.E2d 1236, % 32 (Sth Dist.),

I at 1233 A See alvo, Joneplt Generad Contracting, Tneo v Conro, 317 Conn, 363 {2015)
tadopting the test applied by the federal courts when interpreting the FTO Act to the Connecticut
Untair Trade Practices Acy,

In Washmgton, it a corporate officer participates in wrongiul conduet, or with knowledge
approves the conduct. then the otficer as well as the corporation, s Hable for the penalties under
the Wushmgton Consumer Protection Act. Gravson v Nordie Consg, o, Ine . 399 P2 1271 In
Maryland, officers and agenis of g corporation or hmited habitlity company may be held
personally Hiable for Consumer Protection Act violations when they direct, participate in, or
cooperate m the prohibited conduct, MaryCLE LLC v Fost Choree Internet, Tne., 166 Md App.
481, 328 20065 The Supreme Court of Wisconsm applicd personad lability to a corporate

emplovee under anether consumer protection stisiute, the Wisconsm Home Impros ement




Practivces Aot Stanrt v Hisflog s Shoswroom Gaflere, Ine 308 Wis 2d 103 (20085 "W hold tha
2 corporate cmplovee may be personally liable for acts he or she takes on behalf ot the corporate
entity that emplovs fim or her, thut viokate the HIPA 1L

The CSPA s to be construed 1o make Utah's law umiform with the laws of other states
which enact similar kiws. This Court should &) Iy the reasoning of courts from ather
Jurisdictions with respect 1o personal hability,
deceptive acts or practices. The ALY found that. for cach of the consumer transactions at 1ssue in
this case, Ms. Lambert was personally involved. She made representations W buyers about the
quality of the hot tabs and ancillary products t v bought. The hot taubs and other products did
nat Tive up to the representations she made, She personally fielded phone calls requesting
warranty repairs and told consumers the repairs would be prompily and properly carmed out.
They were not, She personally promised refunds to unhappy consumers but did not cause the
refunds 1o be muade. Her conduct violated the CSPA and she s personally hable.
2, The fines imposed by the Department are appropriate.

Phe Diviston imposed administrative fines of $30.000 jointly and severally against Tub
City and Ms, Lambert and of $5.000 jomntly and severally against Spa Co-op and Ms, Lambert.

ub Cuy and Ms Lambent challenged the amount of the tines before the Department. The

Department carctully considered the amount of e fines and reduced them, Tt reduced the fine
agunat Spa Co-ap to $4.000 and the fine again Tub City 1o 822,000, {t held that Ms. Lambert
wits jointly and severally fable for both fines.” ese reduced Hines are reasonable and

constitutionaily appropriate and should be affirmed.




Last vear, the Utah Court of Appeals set out the standards for admanistrative fines in
Phillips v. Dep't of Commerce, Div. of Sec, 2017 UT App 84, The Eighth Amendment to the
Constitution places upper lmits on an adminstrative agency’s power to impose a fine. “The
touchstone of the constitutional inguiry under the Excessive Fine Clause s the preiple of
proportionality. The amount of the forfeiture must bear sonwe relationship o the gravity of the
offense that it is designed 1o punish.™ Id, st €42 (aving United Stares v Bujakajion, 324 U8, 321,
334 (1998)). To determine proportionality, appellate courts “compare the amount of the
forfeiture 1o the gravity of the defendant’s offense™ while keeping in mind two tactors: 1y that
judgments about the appropriate punishiment for an offense belong in the finst imstinee w the
fegislature; and 2) any judicial deternunation regardimg the gravity of a particolar cnimenald
offense will be inherently imprecise. fd,

The Legislature authorized administrative fines of up wo 32,300 Tor cach violaton of the
CSPA. Utah Code § 13-11-17(4). The fines imposed by the Department are Jess than S0, of the
authorized maximum. The facts bearing on the amount of the Ines are continned tn the Findings
of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order on Review signed by the Faccutive Director of the
Department of Commerce, Francine A, Giani, on Fehruary 27, 2017 {the “201 7 Findings™). The
2017 Findings arc attached as Lxhibit B.

The Executive Director engaged in a thorough analysis of the damages incurred by cach
consumer and the amount of the fines, A table of the thirteen consumers who were harmed by
Tub Cuy and Ms. Lambert is included on page 4 of the 2017 Findings. The table shows the cost
of cach hot tub and the nature of the violation, The cost of each hot wib ranged from $1,000 10

38500 The wotal cost for the thirteen consumers exceeded S30.000. The rable notes that for all




but one of the het tubs, the tub was not functioning or was never completed. 2017 Findings, 11,
Tub Cuy and Ms. Lambert did not challenge the 2017 Findings. Given the magnitude of the loss
and the fact that the products did not function as advertised, a fine of $26.000 is reasonable,

The violations eccurred over a long period of tume, Mr, Farnsworth purchased his hot wb
i August 2012, Ms. Reed purchased her hot tub in April 2015, 2016 Findings 2 and 62, This
demonstriutes the persistence of the conduct. The conduct included misrepresentations to
consumers, Tub City and Ms. Lambert told consumers that their hot tubs comained new parts
when they did not. They wld consumers they would repair their hot tubs but did not, and in some
cases quit responding o repair requests, These were not mere technical violations of the CSPA,
other supplicrs. The CSPA and other consumer protection laws rely principally on selt
regulation. Suff penalties are necessary to encourage compliance.

In reducing the fines from $35.000 1o $20,000. the Exccutive Director expressly
constdered the extent of the unlaw ful activity and the amount of ilegal gain. See Brens Brown
Dealerships v, Tax Comni'n, Motor Fehicle Enfr Div,, 2006 UT App 261.9% 21 (relevant factors
in assessing the propriety of a fine include the hamy and the ratio of the fine assessed to the
statutory maximum fing). She noted that the consumers provided documentation of numerous,
repeated calls. ematls und visits 1o Tub City s place of business i attempts to get their hot tubs
serviced and 1o receive the bargained-for accessories, Such trouble and inconvenience suflered
by consumers while they attempied to obtain repairs and missing products was considered as part

of their loss,

h




The Executive Director also noted that Tub City and Mx. Lambert failed to marshal
evidence i support of their arguments that their profits were small or that the fine should be
reduced for other reasons. Afler carefully weighing these factors, the Executive Director
conchuded that it is reasonable W assume that the Spa Co-op consumenrs suffered a loss of
approximately $3.500 for a bot tub that was no longer in the consumer’s possession and another
hot tib with 3 crick i the fiberglass, 1 is reasonable 10 assume thin the Tub City consumers
suffered a loss of approximately $20.000 for hot tubs that are not functional, those missing
proper accessories, and the consumers™ Jost time and inconvenience in dealing with these
problems. She found it ceasonable W impose an additional penadty of $3500 for the Spa Co-op
transactions and 32000 for the Tub City transactions as a deterrent,

These fines are proportional to the gravity of the offense and should be upheld,

Respectiully submitted this [ day of May. 201X

SEAN REYES
ATTORNLY GENLERAL

‘s Robert G, Wing

Robert G, Wing
Asststant Attorney General

1A




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Kevin McLean. certify that on this ™ day of May 2018, 1 filed the foregoing with the
court’s electronic filing system, resulting in electronic service W the following, counsel for the
petitioners:
Mathew G, Kovle (#12577)
2661 Washington Blvd. Ste 103
Ouden, Utah 84401
Telephone: 801-675-8678

Fax: 801-807-0141
matthewta kovlelaw.com

SEAN REYES
ATTORNEY GENERAL

S5 Kevin Melblean

Kevin MolLean
Assistant Attorney General




Exhibit: A




DIVISION OF CONSUMER PROTECTION
DANIEL RS, O'BANNON, DIRECTCOR
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

P.O. BOX 146704

160 EAST 300 8OUTH

SALT LAKE CTTY, UTAH 84114-6704
Telephone: (8013 350-6601

BLFEORE THE DIVISION OF CONSUMER PROTECTION
OI' THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OF THE STATE Ol UTAIL

"

IN THE MAL1LR OF: | PROPOSED ORDER

TUB CITY, LLC, also knownas TUB CITY | CASE NO. DUP $4704
SPAS, LLC; SPA CO-0P OF UTAIL 11.C; |
and DEBORAH ANN LAMBERT, alse
known as DEBORAH DEVOE,

RESPONDENTS

BY TIIE PRESIDING OFFICER:

On May 13, 2015, the Lirah Division of Consumier Protection (the “Division™) issued an
Adpunistrative Citation against Tab City, LLC, Spa Co-Op of Utah, LLC, and Deborah Ann
Lambert (collectively, the *Respondents™). The exact relationship between Tub City and Spa (o
Op is not entirely clear, although cvidence presented showed thar they shared a location and
owner, and opcrated the same lypes of business. A hearing was sct, but then conlinued after the
Division issued an Ameaded Citation on June 26, 2015, a Second Amended Citation on August
19, 2018, and 4 Third Amended Citation on December 14, 2015, The Division allcges that
Respondents misrepresented the model or style of hol fubs or hot tub accessories, failed to

deliver ilems 1o consumers in a timely manner, failed to deliver a bot tub in a timely manner,

Tatled 1o honor warranties, delivered used itemms when new items were bargained for, and refused




te give refunds when valid requests for retunds were made. The Third Amended Criabion
impescs a $72,500 fine for 29 vielations of the Consumer Sales Practices Act

The matier was heard by the Presiding Officer in an informal hearing on Jannary 7, 2016,
Andrea Keith and (Flen Minson were present on behalf of the Division, and Matthew Koyle was
prcsent on behalf of the Respondenis.

Lhe Presiding Officer has reviewed the Parties” evidence and areuments, and for the
reasons stated below, finds that the Respondents violated the Consumer Sales Practices Act.

FINDINGS OF FACT
Evidentiary Standard

1. To sustain a citation, the Division must prove its case by substantal evidence. Utah Code
Ann. § 13-2-6(3)d)ii). “Substantial evidence 1s that quantum and quality of relevant evidence
that is adequate to convince a reasonable mind 1o support a conclasion . . . consider[ing} all the
evidence that both supports and detracts . . . .” Besjamin v. Utah State Tax Comm'n, 2011 UT
14,921, 250 P.3d 3% {cHalions omiied}.

Tye Farnsworth

2.1 find that Mr. Famsworth purchased a hat tub from Spa Co-Op of Utah on August 18,
201 2. There 1s no dispute between the parties about this, and the transaction was memorialized
by a written contract, which conlained a one-year wareanty. (Lx. 3.)

3. Mr. Farasworth testified that the hot tub was delivered in September 2015, and had
problems wilh the jets and heat from the beginning. Mr. Farnsworth test fied that it would 1ake a
wieek for the tub 10 heat up to the right {temperalure. Mr. Famnsworth testified that he contacted
Spa Co-Op and Deborah Devee scveral times i October and then i March Lo request service

and repairs, but that his hot lub was never repaired.
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4. Ms. Devoe tesiified that Mr. Farnswaor(l had sold his hot tub to someone else, and so the
wirrant was void. 1 find that the sale, if it occwred, occurred after My, Farngworth’s requests for
repairs end service.

5.1 find that Spa Co-Op and Deborah Devee failed to honor the warranty issued to Mr,
Farnswaorth,

6.1 find that My, Farnsworth bargained with Spa Co-Op and Deborah Devoe for a hot tab that
had & used exterior, but all-new parts inside the teh, but did not receive a hot tub with new
mterior parts. Mr. Farnsworth testified that at the time be bought the hot tub, he was told that it
would huave all new parts, bat that when it was delivered, the parts were obviously corroded and
non-functicning.

7.1 find that Deborah Devoe was personally mvolved in the salc of the hot tub. Mr.
Farnsworth testified thar he bought the bot wb from Ms. Devoe, and thar he communicated with
her regurding the warranty and repairs.

JHl Stringham

8.1 find that Jill Stringham: bought a hot tub from Spa Co-Op and Deborah Devos on
November 17, 2013. (See Contract, Ex. 7.)

9.11ind that, a3 part of the sale, the parties bargained for a crack in the hot tub’s fiberglass to
be repaired, and for a new filter cover, Ms. Stringham testified thut Ms. Devoe promisced her that
the crack woukd be replaced belore it weas delivered, and that a new filter cover would be
provided. Ms. Devoe testified that, although xing the crack was discussed, it was not promised,
because such a repair would have been prohibitively expensive. However, Ms. Devoe's
testimony is belied by the lext messages submitted by Ms. Stringham, that show that Stringham

and Devoe commanicated about the cruck in the fiberglass, with Ms. Devoe promising 1o Lave




someone come repair the crack, rather than saying that fixing the crack was never part of the
deal. Ms. Stringham also provided pictures of the erack in the fiberglass and the place where the
missing filter cover would go. (BEx. 10.)

10. IHind that Ms. Devoe was personally nvolved 1o the sale and of Ms, Stringham’s

bot tub, as well as the [wilure o [ix the fiberglass and provide the filter cover.
Wendy Stock

te. I find that Wendy Stock purchased a hol (b from ‘Lub Ciry, LLC in May, 2014, As
part ol that ranasction, Dehorah Devoe, on behalf of Tub City, siated thar Ms. Stock would
receive a new grey cover, 3 cover I, stairs, and pillows. Ms. Stock was unavatlable at the time
of the hearing, and the evidence was proflered by Andrea Keith from the Division.

12. 1 ind that Ms. Stock was never provided the new cover, stairs, pillows, or cover
lift. The text messages show commumcation between Ms. Stock and Ms. Devoe regarding the
missing ilems (Lx. 16) and the pictures submitted by Ms. Stock show the condition of the cover
that she was given tn use until the new cover was supposed to wrrive. That cover was represented
to Ms. Stock as being new, buwt T find. as shown in the pictures, that the cover wak notl in 2 new
condition. {Ex. 17} Ms. Devoe testitied that the reason Ms. Stock had not received the ilems was
because she had an aggressive boyfiiend who would nov allow her emiployees to come onto the
property or deliver the items. Even assuming Ms. Devoe's stateanents regarding the boyfricnd to
be trie, such circumstances would not relieve Tub City or Ms. Devoe of their obligafions 1o
deliver the promiscd items o Ms. Stock.

13. 1 find that Ms. Stock made a valid request for refund. This requesi was
memoriatized in & complabnt sent to the Better Business Bureau on September 24, 2614, (Ex.

12)
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14, T ind that Deborah Devoe was personally involved in the sale of the hot tub, and in

the failure fo provide Ms. Stock with the itoms that she ordered.
Terrt Qwens

IS. 1 find that Terri Owens purchused u hot wb from Tub City and Deborah Devoe on
June 22, 2014, (Contract, Ex. 183

i6. As part of the purchase, the hot b was warrattied for certain problems,
enumerated in the “Warranty™ section of the sales contracl (Jd)

17, 1 (ind that, when purchasing the hot tub, Ms. Owens was told by Ms. Devoe that the
hot b she was purchising consisted of 2 used shell, but new pans,

18, I find that there is a lack of substantial evidence that Ms. Owens’ hot tub had used
interior purts. Ms. Owens testiticd that she personally did not know 1 the interior parts were
used. Ms. Owens provided a bandwrilten letter from a service tec, thal she contacted another hot
tub company, which stated that the cover was missing from the mother board, and wires were
spliced in an unsafe manner, bur did not comment on whether the interior pans were new or
nsed.

19. 1 find that Tub City and Deberal Devoc failed te honor the warrantly on Ms.
Owens® hot tub. Ms. Owens’ hot ub stopped working shortly afler it was delivered. Ms. Owens
testified as such, and slated thal she immediately contacted Tub City and Deborah Devoc to
repair the hot tub. The hot b was repaired, bul then broke again right away, Ms, Owenx
testified, and submitted text messages (ex. 203, that she repeatedly Tequested repairs and service
for her hot tub, but that it was not repaired. Her requests were made in September 2014 and
March 2015. Ms. Devoe submitted text messages from August 20435 that Ms, Devoe texted Ms.

Owens and agked if everything was ok with the bot tub. and Ms. Owens replied that it was. (Ex.
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21.) Hoewever, these messages do not conlrovert the Division’s evidence that starting in
September 2014 und (hrough March 2015, Ms. Devoe and Tub City repeatzdly finled to honor
the warranty.

20, T find that Ms. Devoe was persomally invelved in the sale of the hot tub, and failure
o honor the warranty.

Keri Lehman

21. T find that Keri Lehman purchased a hot tub from Tub City and Deborah Devoe in
December 2014, including a onc-year warranty. (Conteact, Lix. 22.)

22, I find that, as testified to by Ms. Lehman, as part of that transaction, Ms. Lehman
und Ms. Devoe agreed that a pillow and color-changing light would be provided, as well as a
NEW COVET.

23, When the hot tub arrived, it had 2 used cover {cx. 23), and Ms. Devoe stated that
the new cover was on order and would be provided as soon as possible. Ms. Devoe also told Ms.
Lehman that the pillow was on order and would be provided as soon as possible. (l'ext messages,
Fx. 24

24, 1 find that the hot {ub had probiem functioning property, and that after 8 month of
requests fir repairs and service, Ms, Lehman’s hot nth was not working properly and had not
been repaired. (#d ) Tub City provided 1ext messages, altegedly showing cornmunication between
Ms. Devoe and a service {ec, stating essentially that the problem with Ms. Lelunan’s hot tub was
that My, T.ehman had not cleaned the lillers, which are not covered under warranty. (Lx. 41.)
However, these lexl messages date from Apri} 2015, and Ms. Lehman testilied, and provided text
messages, that show comumunication between her and Ms. Devoe trom December 2014 and

January 2015 that the hot tub was not funchioning, starting soon afier the wub was delivered. (Ex.
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24 ) The text messages submitted by Respondents fail to controvert the Division’s evidence
regarding problems and failures to repair and hopor the werranty in December and January.

25. I find that, as wstified o by Ms, Tehinan, the hot tub was advertised to her as
cuntaining acw parts and having a used shell.

26. I find that the bot tub did not contain new parts. Ms. Lebman eventuatly sold her
hot tub 1o Kris Oberhall, who testified thal the control pack installed on Ms. Lehman’s hot b
was not compatible with (he rest of the hot tub, and that other parts were not compatible with the

hot tub.

27. I Mind that the new cover, pillow, and color-changing light were never delivered o
Ms. Lehman, and that a refund was nover given. ] find that Ms. Lehman ard Ms. Devoe agreed
te provide Ms. Lehman with a new cover, which was never provided, and that the (emporary
cover was in & used condition, which hed not heen agreed 10 by Ms. Lehman.

28, 1 find that Ms. Devoe was personally involved in the sale ol the hot tub, and ia the
failures to ropair the hot tub and deliver the promised Tlems.

Blake AMover

29, I Iind that Mr. Moyer (written as “Mcyer” in the Citalion) bought a hot tub from
Tub Ciry and Ms. Devoe, Mr. Moyer testified that he did not sign a contract. but he understood
that used parts would be provided in the hot rub. There was u one-year warranty on Mr. Moyer’s
hot tub. {Ex. 25.)

30, I fird that the hot leb stopped working shorlly after defivery, but was never

suceessiully repaired by ‘Lub City. The hol tob was purchased in November 2014, and wovked

{or sbout six hours atier it was delivered. Mr. Muyer contacted Tub City o schedule repairs, Mr.

Moyer estified that Mr, Jergins, a Tub City service tochnician, attempted w repair the hot tub,
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but was not successful. Mr. Moyer testificd that Tub City and Ms. Devee stopped responding
his communicalions and never repaired the problems with his hot tub.

3N The hot tub was delivered with he wrong-sized cover, and Mr, Mover testified that
he was never provided the correct-sized cover,

32. Mr. Mover testified that he repaired the hot tub himself, after Tub City failed to
hener its warranty. Mr. Moyer testified that the motherboard was improperdy installed, and that
he contracted with an clectrictun to repair the faulty wiring,

3s. Ms. Devoe testified thut repairs were not done on Mr. Moyer’s hot tub because it
was clear that repairs had been done on his tub by people other than Tub City, which veided the
warranty. However, I find Mr, Moyer’s testimony and timeline more persuasive: that ultimately
he performed the repairs after Tub City stopped responding te his complaimts.

34, 1 find that Ms. Devoe was personally involved 1o the sale of Mr. Moyer's hot tub,
andl in failing o perfonm the repairs.

Rick Torgerson

35. T find that Rick Torgersop purchased a hot tub from Lub City and Ms. Devoe in
January 2015, and that the purchasc included g one-yvear waranty. (Fx. 33

36. T find that Mr. Torgerson madc two requests for repairs tuo his het tub, that were
honared by Tub City and repairs were made.

37 However, the third time Mr. Torgerson contacted Tub City and Ms. Devoe to
request service bocause of leaks, repairs were never made. (I'ext messages, Ex. 36.)

38. 1 find that Ms. Devoe was personally involved with the sale of the hot mb. and the

failure to repair the tub. (fd)
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Scott Hargraves
39. T find that Mr. Hargraves purchased a hot b from Tub City and Ms. Devoe in
March 2013, (Ex. 2.)
40. 1 find that, as part of (hat purchase, Mr, Tlargraves signed a contract with Tub City

(which he did not have a copy of) and received a onc-ycar warranty. Tub City and Ms. Devoe
also agreed that Mr, Hargraves would receive a new cover as part of the purchase.

41, 1 find that Mr. Hargraves hot rub did nui work as protnised, and that he contacted
Tub City and Ms. Devoe to reques( repatrs. (Ex. 3.) On April 7, 2015, Mr. Hargraves conlacted
Tub City amd Mx. Devoe, and reported thar the water in the hot tub was dropping rapidly, and
requested repairs. However. repairs were never performed.

42, | find that the cover which was delivered was used. and in poor condition. Ms.
Digvae was preseni when the bot b was delivered, and told Mr. Hargraves that the cover was at
another store, and that be would get it the next day, Cassie, a Tub City employee, later told Alr,
[Turgraves that the cover was never ordered. As of the date of the hearing, Mr Hargraves has aod
received the new cover,

43, Mr. Hargraves requested a refund for the hot tub and cover, bul was never given a
relund, and never recetved the new cover.

44, I find that Ms. Devee was personally involved in the sale of the hot tub, and the
failure to repair the hot b and fallure to deliver the uew cover.

traci Hair

45, I /ind that 'Lraci Hair purchased a hot tab from Tub City and Ms. Devoe on

Februarv 15, 2013, (Ex. 38.) At the hearing, the Division aitempred o call Ms. Hair us o witness

by phune, but she did not answer, The Division then proffered evidence that Ms. Ilair bad related
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te Andrea Keith, and submutted documeniary evidenee. Mr. Koyle, Jor Respondents, stated that
he believed that Ms, Hair's complaints had been resolved, but Ms, Keilh testificd that she spuke
wilh Ms. Hair the day belore the hearing, and Ms. Hair had still not received the correct cover or
cover lifl.

46, As part of the transaction, Ms. Devoc and [ub City agreed to provide Ms. Hair
with a grey cover and g cover lilt.

47. When the hot tub was dehvered, the cover was brown instcad of grey, and na cover
lift was delivered.

48, As of the duy ol the hearing, Ms. ITulr hud still not received the grey cover or cover
lift.

49, 1 find that Ms. Levee was personally involved in the sale of the hot tub and the
faiture to provide Ms, Hair with the items,

Jeremy Anderson

50, 1 find that on April 10, 20135, Jeremy Anderson purchased a bot twub from Tob City
and Ms. Devoe. (Ex. 26.) The contract stated that the hot tub had a one-year warranty, ()

St Mr. Anderson estitiad that Ms. Devoe agreed te provide a new cover.

52 Howevcer, when the hot tub was delivered. the cover was 100 large. Ms. Devue
teshficd thar the cover wax the wrong size, and overhung the bot tub by about an inch on all
gides, and helicved that Mr. Anderson was being too picky abaut the size of the cover, since it
functioned perfectly oven if it was slightly too big.

53. Mr, Anderson testificd that he had requested scrvice for leaks and a problem with

the blower, He testified thit the blower was repaired, and some lcaks were repaired, but that

leaks kepl occurring, and Tub City and Ms. Devoe stopped responding to their requests for




repairs. As of the day of the hearing. the leaks had not beer lixed and the comect cover had not
been provided to Mr. Andersan.
Glesw Todd Larsen

34. I find that Glean Todd Larsen purchased & hot tob from Tub City and Deborah
Devoe on April 20, 2015, (Fx. 28.) The contract stated thar the hot tub had a ene-veur warranty,
{id)

53. As pari of the transaction. Mr. Larsen was supposed to reeeive pillows, and a new
cover. The contrael states that the controller will be & “used Bulboa controller™ (il ).

56. Mr. Larsen vever reccived the pillinvs, or the new cover.

57. Mr. Larsen received g used cover that was in poer condition, (Ex. 30.) Ms. Devoes

ield Mr. Larsen thal the used cover was temparary, and that he would receive his prilows and

new cover within 10 days. But Mr. Larsen did no receive the cover or pillows.

38, Mr. Larsen testified that when he purchased the hot tub, he was shown the inside of
{he tub, and that ul] of the parts were new. Then, whea the hot (ub was delivered to m, and the
delivery person openad the tub (o cnsurce it was working properly, Mr. Tarsen saw that none of
the parts inside the tub were as they were when he purchased it, and were actually not new.

39. I find that Mr. Larsen did not receive the parts he bargained for. It is vue that the
contract states that My, T.arsen was (o receive o used Balboa controlier, but the evidence
presented by the Division, that Mr. Larsen was to receive ather parts in a new condition, when
the parts were actually delivered 1o him in a used condition. is persuasive, and meets the
substantial evidence standard.

60. Mr. Larsen texted Ms. Devoe several times wo get the bot tub repaired. The

temperature was set al 98 degrees, bul was heating to 108 or 109 degrecs and shurting oIT. {kx.




31.) Repairs were not made to the hot tub, M. Devece testified that she had nstructed a scrvies
tec to repair Mr. Larsen’s hol Wb, and that the service 1 1old her that he had repaired the tb,
when he actually had net. 1lowever, I find that her testimony is unpersuasive, and that it fuils to
account for the months of 1wext messages between Ms. Devoe and Mr. Larsen, wherc Ms, Devoe
fuils mumerous times 1o schedule a tec to visit Mr. Larsen and repair his hot tub.

61, | find that Ms. Devoe was personally involved in the sale of Mr. Larsen’s hot tub,
and in the failure to provide him with the new cover, or pillows, or repair the hot tub under the
WaITanty.

Nancy Reed

62. I find that Ms, Reed paved a deposit for a hot tub in April 2015, (Ex. 33.)

63. 1 find that, as of July 2015, the bot tab had not been completed, and Ms, Reed
requestad a refund of her deposit. Ms, Reed was told that a refund was processed a few days
later, but she never reccived the relund.

64, M, Devoe testified that she had agreed with Mx. Reed to provide her the refund as
soan as the hot tub that she had originally coniract to purchase, was sold to someone else. Ms.
Devoe testihed that at the time ol the hearing, someone had put down a deposit to purchase the
hot tb. but had not completed the transaction yer.

65, As of the hearing, Ms. Reed had not veceived a refund.

66. I lind that Ms. Devoe was personally involved with the deposit put down by Ms.
Reed, and the fadlure 1o return the deposit.

Paul Swaner

67. 7 find that Paul Swaner centracted with Tub City to refurbisk hig existing hot tub,

(FEx. 37.) The contract provided a one-year warranty for the work performed. (7d)




68, When the hot tub was completed and delivered to Mr, Swancr, the tub ran
contnuatly. Mr, Swaner contacted Ms. Devoe 10 request repairs for the hot tub, but pever
received the requested repairs, and was able to figure oul himsalf how 1o stop the hot b from
manning o}l the time,

69, On or acound June 15, 2015, the hot wh quit working aliogether. Mr. Swaner sent
numerous text messages and called Ms. Devoe several times. She promised that a tee would
come 1o repair the Lub, but 10 one ever came o tepair the tub.

. Ms. Devoe lestified thar Mr. Swaner refused to allow them Lo make repairs, and
instead only wanted to sell the (ub back. However, T tind ihis testimony not persuasive, and find
Mr. Swaner’s testimony more persuasive, and that his testimony riscs to the level of substaniial
cvidence and supports the Division’s allegations in the Citation.

71 I find that Ms. Devoc was personally involved in the transaction 1o refurbish Mr.
Swanes's hol 1ab, and the failure o provide scrvice and repairs for the bot twb.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Jurisdiction

72 The Division of Consumer Protection may issue cilaticns and enforee the
Consumer Sales Praciices Act (the “CSPA™) agwinst any person it behieves 1o have violated the
CSPA. Utah Code Ann. § 13-2-6(3). Here, jurisdiction over Respondents is proper because they
have engaged in conduct that violales the CSPA.

Ceounty 13

73. I find that Tub City and Ms. Devoe indicared to Traci Ilair and Jeremy Anderson

that they would receive certain cavers [or their hot tubs, that Hair and Anderson never received,

in violation of Utab Code Ann. § 13-11-4{2)(b).
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74, 1 find that Tub City and Ms. Devoe did not repair a crack o the fiberglass of Hl
Stringham’s hot b, as had been agreed, i violation of Utah Code Anp. § 13-11-4(2)(b).

75. I tioxd that Ms. Devoc is individually responsible for these three violations, because
she 15 a “supplier” under the Twh Consumer Sales Practices Act. Thal Code Ann. § 13-11-3(6)
because she was a person who regulurly solicited, cngaged in, or enforced the consumer
transactions at issue here,

76. J recommend thar Tab City and Ms. Devoe be fined jointly and severally §7,500 for
{hree violarions of Utah Code Aan. 13-11-4(2)(b}.

Count 4

77. I find that Tub City and Ms. Devoe failed to deliver the hat tub or provide a refund
to Nancy Reed. 'The evidence was not controverted that Ms. Reed made a valid refund reguest,
that Ms. Devoe agreed to refund her deposit, bul that she has not vet dene so. Accordingly, [ find
onc violation of Utuh Code Ann. § 13-11-4(2)1).

78. As stated above in paragraph 75, [ find that Ms. Devoe is a “supplict” under the
Consumer Sales Practices Act, and recommend fining her jointly and severally,

79, Frecommend that Tub City and Ms. Devoe he fincd jointly and severally $2,500 for
onc violation of Utah Code Ann. § 13-11-4(23(1).

Coumns 5 9

80, 1 Mind that Spa Co-Op and Ms. Devoe failed 1o provide a filter cover for Till
Stringham, and that Tub City and Ms. Devov failed to provide Wendy Stock with stairs, pitlows,
and a cover iR, failed to provide Keri Leluman with a pillow or color-changing light. failed to
provide Traci Hair with a eover 1ift, and failed to provide Glean Todd Larsen with pillews, in

violation of Urah Code Ann. § 13-11-4(2)(a) or (1).
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gl As slated above in paragraph 75,1 find that Ms, Devoe is a “supplier” under the
Consumer Sales Practices Act, and reconmmend fining her jointly and severally.

42. ! recomunend fining Tub City and Ms. Devoe jointly and severally §10,000 for 4
violations of Utah Code Ann, § 13-11-4(2)a) and (1}. and that Spa Co-QOp and Ms. Devoe he
fined $2,500 jointly and severally for one violation of Utah Code Amm, § 13- HE-4(2){).

Cournts {018

83. 1 Iind that Tub City and Ms. Devoe failed to honor the warrantics it conmracied for
with Terri Owens, Keni Lehman, Blake Mover, Rick Torgerson, Scott Hargraves, Jeremy
Anderson, Glenn Todd Larsen, wand Paul Swaner. Utah Code Ann. § 13-11-4(2)(§). T (ind that Spa
Co-Op and Ms. Devoe failed 1o honor the warranty it contracted for with T'yve Famsworth. Utah
Code Anp. § 13-171-4(3}.

$4. As stated above in paragraph 75, [ find that Ms. Devoe is a “supplier” under the
Consumer Sales Practices Act, and recommend fining her jointly and severally.

83. 1 reconunend that Tub City and Ms. Devoe be fined joinily and scverally $20,000
for 8 violations of Utah Code Ann. § 13-11-4()), and that 8pa Co-Op and Ms. Devoc be fined
Joinly and soverally $2.500 for one viciation,

Counts 19-24

8. 1 find that Spa Co-Op and Ms. Devoe provided Mr. Farnsworth with used parts on
his hol b, instead of new pas, in violation of Utah Code Ann. § 13-11-42X]) and Utah
Administrative Code r.132-11.7(A).

87 T find that Tab City and Ms. Devoe provided used parts te Keri .ehman and Glenn

Todd Larscn, when new parts were agreed to, in violation of Utah Code Aun. § 13-31-4(2x]1) and

Utah Adimmistrative Code r.132-11-7(A).




88, { find that the Division did not present substaniial evidence te support 2 [indiag that
Tern Owens received used parts when new parts wore contracted {or.

89 1 find that Tub City and Ms. Devoe agreed 1o provide new hot ub covers to Wendy
Stock, Ker: Lehman, and Scott Hargraves, but failed to do so and provided used covers mstcad.
Utah Cede Ana, § 13-11-402)D and Utah Admimstrative Code 1. 152-11-H A}

G0, As stated above in paragraph 75, T find that Ms. Devoe is a “supplicr” under the
Consumer Sales Practices Acl, and recommend fining her jointly and severally.

a1, I recommend fining Spa Co-Op and Ms. Devoe jointly and severally $2,500 for onc
violation of Utdh Code Ann. § [3-11-402)(1) und Utah Administrative Code r.152.11-7(A).

92 I recomanend that Tab City and Ms. Devoe be fined jointly and severally $10,060
for four vicdations of Urah Code Aun. § 13-11-42)1) and Utsh Admnistrative Coder.152-11-
F{A)

Counts 2528

93. I find that the evidence does not support finding violations under Counts 25--28.
The Division bas argued that Respondents should be fined here because they provide& used hol
tub covers so four consumers, and then refused to provide refunds. Ilowever, the evidence shows
that the complainanis did pot make specific refunds for the covers oaly, and instead were making
peneral requests for refunds of the entire transaction. Additionally, the used covers wereg nol
sarreptitiously suid w consumers under the guise that they were new covers. The evidence shows
that the covers were provided by Respondents as “temporary™ covers 16 use until the new covers

arrived.

Page 16




Count 29

0, 1 fipd that Tub Ciry and Ms. Devoe Iailed to provide Nancy Reed with a refund,
afler a valid request for relund was made, i violation ol Utah Administrative Code rule 152-11-

tT( )

as. As stated above in paragraph 75. 1 find that Ms. Devoe is a “supplier” under the
Consumer Sales Praclices Act, and recommend fining her jointly and severally,

56, However. because 1 have recommended thut Respondents be fined already for
failing to provide Ms. Reed a refund (Count 4 above), 1 recommend thal Tab City and Ms,
Nevoc not be fined for one violation of Utah Administrative Code rule 152-7 1-10(C).

RECOMMENDED ORDER

On the basis of the Findings of Faet and Cenelusions of Law above, the Prestding Otficer
recomunends to the Direclor of the Division that Respondents be ordered (o cease and desist from
uny act in violation of the Consumer Sales Practices Ac, Utah Code Title 13, Chapter 11.

The Presiding Officer firther recommends thar Respondenis be asscssed and ordered 1o
pay administrative fines as follows: $50,000 jointly and scverally against Tub City. LLC and
Deborah Devoe, and $5,000 jointly and severally aguinst Spa Co-Op and Deborah Devoc.

Dated lanuary !S, 2015,

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

GREGSOL FRBFRG PRESIDING OFFICER
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DIVISION OF CONSUMER PROTECTION
DANIEL O'BANNON, DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCL

PO BOX 146704

160 FAST 300 SOUTII

SALTTAKE CITY, UTATI §4114-6704
Telephone: (801) 5330-660}

BEIFORE TIIE DIVISION OF CONSUMER PROTECTION
O TIIE DEPARTMEN'T OF COMMERCFE.
OF THE. STATE OF UTAII

IN THE MATILR OF; ' ORDER OF ADJUDICATION

TUB CITY, I.LC, also known as TUB CITY | CASLE NO. DCP 84704
SPAS, LLC; SPA CO-GP OI' UTAIL LI.C:

and DUBORAH ANN LAMBERT, alsc

known as DECBORAH DEVOE,

RESPONDENIS

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Dantel B.S. O'Buonon, Director of the Division of Consumer Prowction, has reviewaed
the Presiding Officer's Findings of Faet, Conclusions of Law, and Recommended Order and
hereby adopts the recommendation in its entireiy.

ORDER

Respondents are ondered 1o cease and desist from any act in violation of the Consumey
Sales Pracitces Act. Respondents ape assessed and ordered o puy administrative fines as follows: i
$£50,000 jointly and severally against Tub City, 1.1.C and Deborah Devee, for 20 violations of the
TAah Censumcer Sales Practices Act, and $3,000 jointly and severally against Spa Co-Op and |

Beborab Devos lor 2 violations of the Uah Consumer Sales Practices Act. This fine may be :

filed and cnrered with the appropriate court as a civil judgment.




Pursuant to Utak Code Ann. § 13-2-6(2). a person who has notice of this final ceasc and
desist order and intentionally viclates any provision contained herein is guilty of a third degree
telony. This order shall be ellective an the signature date bolow.

DATED Janvary {7, 2016.

UTAH DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

el 208

r
}
Dantel .8, O'Bunnon e
Direcior, Division of Cunsumer Protection




NOTICE OF RIGHT TO ADMINISTRAUIVE REVIEW

Ageney review of this order may be obialned by filing a request for agency review
with the Executive Director of the Department of Commerce, 160 East 300 South, Box
146701, Ssit Lake City, Utah 84114-6701, within thirty (30} days after the date of this
order. The agency activn in this case was an informal proceeding. The laws and rules
governing agency revicw of this proceeding arc found in Section 63G-4-101 et seq. of the
Utah Code, and Rule 151-4 of the Utah Administrative Cade.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certily (hal on January ﬂ‘L 2016, T served the foregoing ORDER on the parties in this
procceding by electronic mail to:

TUB CITY LLC FT AL
C/OMATTIIEW GKOYLE
Matthow@kovlelaw.com

and by hand delivery to:

Division of Consumer Protcction
At Andren Keith, Investigator
Heber M. Wells Building, 2™ Floor
Salt Lake City, UT
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OF TIHLE STATE OF UT'AH

IN TTIE MATTER OF THE REQUEST FINDINGS OF FACT,
FOR AGENCY RUVIEW OF CONCLUSTONS OF LAW and
ORDFR ON REVIEW

Tab City, LLC, alia Tab City Spas,
LLC; Spa Co-Op of Utah, LLC;

Peborah Ann Lambert aka Deborab DCP Case No., 84704
Devae,
P UITIONERS
INTRODUCTION

This matter cane befbrc the Department of Cormuerce (“Depariment™) upon a
request for ageney review by Petitioners Tub City, LLC, aka ‘tub City Spag, LLC; Spa
Co-0p of Utgh, 1.1.C, Deborah Ann Lambert aka Deborah Devoe (hereafter “Lambert™),'
challenging the Order of” Adjudication of {he Division of Consumer Profection
(“Division™) issued on Janvary 19, 2016, which concluded that Pelitiovers violated the

Utalb Consumer Sales Practices Act ("UCSPA™.

STATUTES OR RULES PERMITTING OR REQUIRING REVIEW
Agency review of the Division®s decision is conducled pursuant to Uitah Code

Annotated, Seclion 63G-4-301, and Utah Adminisirative Code, R151-4-801 ¢f 5¢q.

' The Division record indicates othor spellings of Devoe, inclading De Vog, DeVos, DeVo




ISSUES REVIIWED
L. Whether Petitionees failed to eslablish that under the applicable law, Mg,
Lambert could not ke found personglly liable and jointly und severally liable for UCSPA
violalions.
2. Whether the fine assessed against Petilioners should be modilied to an

amount that is proportional to the pravity of Petitioners” offensc.

FINDINGS OF FACT

I. On May 13, 2015, the Division issued an administrulive citation against
Petitioners for violations of the UCSPA.

2. Tuh City and Spa Co-ap of Utsh are expited or delinquent itmited Hability
companics. Ms. Lambert was the manager, owner and/or registered agent for Tub City
and Spa Co-op. ‘The Cilalion numed Ms. Lambert individually and as an officer, director,
manager, agency and/or ovmer of the Tub City and Spa Co-op.

kR The Division issucd amended citations on Jone 26, 2015, August 19, 2015
and Decemnber 14, 2015

4, The Third Amended Citotion alicged that that Tub City (a) misrepresented
the standard, quality, grade, style or model of bof tubs and accessories that were sold; (b)
failed to ship or furnish the goods or services in a timely manner; {¢) disclaimed the
existence of a warranty or failed to bhonor warranties: {Q) [uiled to provide relunds to
consutmers, and {¢} violated the Division's New or Used Rule,

5. Pursuant to Tab City’s reyuest, u hearing was held be(bre the Division

Tearing Officer in Janvary 2016,

{E)




6, On janwary 19, 2016, the Division Direclor adopted the Hearing Officer's
Findings of Faet, Conclusions of Law und Recommended Onder, concluding that
Petilioners violated the UTSPA, issuing a coase und desist order, and assessing
administrative fines as follows: $50,004.00 jeintly and scverally against Tub City and
Ms. Lambert [or 20 violations, and §5,000.00 jointly and severally against Spa Co-op and
Ms. Lambert [or two violations,

7. On Yebruary 18, 2016, Petitioners [iled a request for sgency review,
Petitioners subscquently Fled the hearing {eunseript; they filed their Memorandum in

Support of Ageney Review (“Pefitioners’ Memorandum™) on November 7, 2016,

8. The Division filed its memorandum in Opposition to Agency Review on
December 7, 2016.
9. Petitioners did not file a reply memorandum. However, on January 5,

2016, Petitioners’ counsel sent an electronic mail to the administrative law judge
assigned 1 this agency review malley and to the Division®s vounse] as follows:

The question ol Deborah DeVos’s Hability was thoroughly argued before
the original judge. My recollection was that the entire second day of the
hearing was devoted to the issue, and the intelligible portions ol the
wanscript bear that owt, A look at the transeript shows that these items
were argued on pages 254-255, and again startdng at page 261 where the
second day of the heurmy starts. Hernandez v, Baker specilically was
emailed te Judge Suderberg and to the division before the hewing on
January 8. The email where that ocourred is attached.

If there are still questions aboul whether issues wore preserved, Tub City

and Ms. DeVos would ask for un opportunity to brief the prescrvation

guestion. (ther than that, Tub City 18 prepared to submit on the tilings.
Electronic mail dated Junuary 5, 2017,

10, Asdiscussed in detail below, Petitioners have fuiled to preperly chatlenge

the Division’s findinps of facl, which are thercfore adopted as conclnsive and




incorpurated herein, For ease of reference, the Mearing Officer’s findings of fact

included findings that Ms. Lambert was persenally involved with the sale of hot tubs lo

the individual consumers named o the Citation.

11

A brief review of the record indicates that the consumers identificd in the

Citation paid a total of $6,650.00 to Spa Co-op und & total of $23,913,11 1o Tub City.

The resulting situation for each consumer appears to be as (oHows:

Jonsmiper Fatity Cost Resalt
nsworln spaco-Op | 2,800 Tub returned to Petitionery for repair
| Sringlem Spa Co-Op 13,850 | Cruck in fiberplass never repuired
TOTAL npa Co-0p 36,650.00
Stock Tub Cily 3,600 Missing stairs, pillows, cover um, and
» correct cover,
(rwens Tub Cily 2,650 ‘T'ub not funcliening - Petitioners did not
o make repairs o
Lehman ‘Tub City 1,800 Tub pot functioning - Petitioners did not
make repairs - missing pillows, color
o changing light and cover
Moycer Tub City 3,zov Somc repairs made by Petitioner but tub
I still not functioning
' Torgerson Tub Cily 3,600 Somc repairs made by Petitioner but tub
) still nol functioning
Hargraves Tub City 1,000 Tub not functioning - Petiticners did not
make ropairs N
Hair Tub City 1,750 Missing correet tub cover -
Andexson Tub City 1,675 Tub not functioning - Pefittoners did not
| make repairs - - missing correst tub cover
Larscn Tub City 2,000 Tub not functioning - Petilioners did not
make repairs — missing correct cover,
_ piliows :
_'Rcé&m ' Tub City 1,725 Tub never completed or delivered to Reed
Swurer Tub City 2,113.11  { Tub not functioning - Petitioners did not
2 - L muke repaire
Ty AL Tub City 523,913,111




CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1, The standards for agency review within the Departnent o Conunerce
correspand to those established by the Utah Administrative Procedures Act ("IJATA™),
Utah Code Annotated Section 63G-4-403(4) and Utah Adnin. Code R151-4-905.

2. The Fxecutive Dircctor may grant relicf il she determines that the
Division’s aclion is “based upon a determination of fact, made or implied by the agency,
that is not supported by substantiul evidence when viewed in light of (he whole reecord.”
Utah Code Ann, §63G-4-403(4)(g). A parly challenging the Division's findings of fact
must marshal all of the evidence supporting the findings and show thal despite the
supporting facts the findings are not supporied by substantial evidence when considering
the contlicting or contradictory evidence, Uintah County v. Departmens of Workforce
Servy,, 2014 UT App 44, 1 5, 320 P.3d 1103; Utah Admin. Cide R151-4-902(3).

3. ‘I'he Executive Director applics the correction-of-error standard when
revicwing the Division’s interpretation of general questions of Taw, granting no delerence
to the Division’s decisions. Asseciuied (Gen. Contrs. v. Bd of Til. Gas & Mining, 2001
UT 112 9 IR, 38 P.3d 291. However, agency decisions that upply the law to fucts are
entilied to discretion and are only subjeet to review Lo assure that they Jisll within the
limits of rensonableness and rationality. Aften v. Dep't of Workforee Servs., 2605 UT

App 186, 76, 112 P.3d 1238 (vilations omitted).

A, Applicable Law
4, Utah Code Ann. §13-2-5(3) gives the Divisien Dirvector, “authority 10 tuke
adminisiralive und judicial action against persons in violalion of the division rules and the

laws administered and cnforced by i, including the issuunce of cease and desist orders.”




‘The UCSPA contains # list of prohibited deceptive acts or practices under Utah Code
Ami, §13-11-4, and authorizes (he Division to adopt “substantive rules that prohibit with
specificity acts or practices that violate Scction 13-11-4 and appropriate procedural
Tules.” Subsection 13-11-8(2). The Division ig required {0 construe the UCSPA liberally
1o promole cerlain policies inchuding the protection of consumers [rom supplicrs who
commit deeeptive and unconscienable sales practices, Subsection 13-11-2(2).

3. Linder e UCSPA, a supplice is defined us “a seller, lcssor, assignar,
offcrar, broker, or other person who regularly solicits, engages in, or enforees consumer
transactions, whether or nol he deals directly with the consuiner.” Subsection 13-11.3(6),
emphasis added. A supplict commits a decepiive act or practice i the supplier
knowingly or intcntionally “indicates that the subjcet of a consumer transaction has
sponsorship, approval, performance characteristics, sccessuries, uses, or benefits, if it has
not,” or “indicates thal the subject of a consumer trungaction is of a particular standard
quality, grade, style or model, ifitis not.™ A supplier cngages in a deceptive act or
practice if he knowingly or intentionally:

{1} aifter receipt of payment for poods or services, fails to ship the goods or

furnish the services within the time adverlised or otherwisc represented or if o

speciliv lime is wdvertised or represeated, fails to ship the goods or fumish the

services within 30 days, unless within the applicable time period the supplier
provides the buyer with the option tu:

(1} cancel the sales agreement and reccive a refund of all pravious payments to the

suppher il the refund is mailed or delivered (o the buycr within 10 business days

after the day on which the seller receives written notification rom the buyer of
the buyer’s intent to cancel the sales agreement and receive the refund, or

(11) extend the shipping date to a specific date proposed by the supplier,

Subsection 13-11-4(2)(1). h addition, a supplicr engages in a deccptive act or practice if

T Utah Code Ann. §13-11-4(2)x).
¥ Subsection 13- 1-1(2)(b).




he knowingly or intentionully:
({1} indicates that a consumer transaction invelves or docs nol involve a
warranty, a disclaimer of warrantics, particular warranly iermis, or other
right, remedies, or obligations, il the representation {s false; or
(i3 [atls to bonar a warranly or a particular wamanty torm,

Subsection 13-11-4{2)().
6. Muregver, Division rules make the following conduct a deceptive act or

practice:
Except as provided in Section 7¢ and d of this rule, il shail be a deceptive
act or praclice in conncetion with v congumer transaction for a supplier to
represent, directly or indirectly, that an itern of consumer commodity, or
that any part of an lem of consumer commodity, is new or unused when
such is not the fact, or to misrepresent the extent of previcus usc thereol,
ar to fail to make clear and conspicuous disclosures, prior to fime of ofter,
1o the consumer or prospective consuiner that an item of consumer

commodity has been uscd.

Utah Admin. Code R152-11-7,

B. Division's Findings of Fact Accopted as Conclusive

7. Petitioners fail to establish that Division findings arc not suppoted by
substantial evidence. The Division's Citation alleged 29 counts of UCSPA =nd Division
Rule violations; the Division requested $72,500.00 in administrative {ines. The Hearing
Officer upheld at! but (ive counts and recommended an sdministrative fine totaling
$55,000.00, which was adopled by the Division Director. It was held that Ms. Lambert
was 4 supplier under the UCSPA and was therefore jointly and severally liable for the
fines assessed agatnst Spa Co-op and Tub City,

i Petiticners have not denlified any specilic lndings of fact thal they wish
to challengze, They also fail fo cite the Division rucord and thus fail (o murshal the

evidence in suppori of (he Division's findings of fact as requited by Subscction R151-4-




902(3), Pelitioners challenge the conclosion that Ms, Lambert i3 personally liable for
violations of the UCSPA, maintaining that she acted only on belall of Spa Co-op and
Tub City, which cntities were the contracting parties and the soilers. Tetitioners’
Memorandum, pp. 3-6. Petitioncrs further avgue that the adnvnistrative fines assessed are
gxccssive and constitute a violation of ihe Eighth Amendment. 42, pp. 1-5. Because
Petitioners have not identitied any findings they challcnge and huve net met the
marshaling requirement, snd because the Presiding Officer is entitled w'judgc the
credibility of all witnesses, weigh the testimony of witnesses, and draw reasonable
infercnees from their testimony,” the Division's findings of [uct sre adopted and

incorporated herein.

C.  Personal Liability

9. Pelitioners huve faited to establish that Ms. Lambert cunnot be held jointly
and severally Hable for UCSPA violations. Although Petitioners have not cited to the
Division record to indicate where they raised the issue of Ms. Lambert’s lisbility, a
review ol the record indicatcs thal the issue was raised to the Presiding Officer und the
Presiding Officer ruled on Ms. Lambert’s personul liability. Therefre, the issuc was
preserved for agency review.

10.  Petitioners roly on provisions in the Utah Revised Limited Liakality
Company Act (Scetion 48-2¢-601) and the Utah Revised Uniferm Limited Liability
Company Act (Section 48-3a-3(04) which deal with the Eability of organizers, members,

muansgers and employees, bul us noted by the Division, Petitioners overlook the UCSPA

* Stete v Woldron, 2002 UT App 173, para. 16,51 R332




provisions under which Ms. Lambert i3 a supplier, o person’® who regularly solicited,
engaged in or enforced consumer transuctions such as the sale of hot tubs. Subsection
13-11-3¢6). the record indicates that Ms. Lambort was personally involved with each
consumer transaction identified in the Ctlation. The Division Citabion properly named
Ms. Lamberl both individually and as officer, director, manager, agent and/or owner ol
Spa Co-Op and Tub City, Conlrary to Petitioncrs’ position, no allepations o piercing the
corporate veil are necessary i the Citation as no legal authority has been presented to
establish that the corporate shield doctrine is applicable to protect a person who bas
violaled {be UCSPA. The Presiding Offiver correctly interpreted the language of the
UCSPA to conclude that the UCSPA specifically upplies to the allcgalions in this case.
Associgted Gen. Contrs. 418.

11.  The Division is required (o vonstrue the UCSPA to promote certain
policies, inchading protecting consumers [rom supplices who commit deceptive and
unconscionable sales practices. Subsection 13-11-2(2). Under Subscction 13-11-3(6),
Ms. Lambert's activitics in her role as officer, dircctor, agent, and/or owner of Spa Co-op
and ‘tub City were sullicient to support a conclusion that she engaged in or enforced
gonsumer transactions, Moreover, the evidence indivates that the consumers dealt
directly with Ms, Lamberl in purchasing hot tubs and in requesting delivery, repairs,
missing accessories, refunds, cte. Therelore, the Presiding OiTeer reasonably concluded

that Ms. Lambert was personaily liable.

A “person” includes an “individual, corporation, government . . . ot any other legat entity ™ Subsection
13-11-3(57




In, Yine Amount is Excessive in Relation to the Gravity of the Offense

12

AN

Pelittoners urgue that the assessod lines were ciconstinstionally excessive
and do not bear a reasonable relationship to the gravity of the offonse. The Fighth
Amendment states “[e]xcessive hail shall not be required, nor excessive fines inposed,
nor eruel and unususl punishment inflicted. U.S. Constilunion, Amendment VI In
United States v. Bajakafian, 524 1.8, 321, 334 (1998), the Supreme Court held that the
umount of a forfeiture must bear some relationship to the gravity ol"the offense. The
Utah Court of Appeals has also staled that a fine violates the Fighth Amendment it'it is
“grossly dispropertional to the gravity of a defendunt’s offense.” Brent Brown
Deaterships v Tax Comm 'n, Motor Vehicle Enforcement Div., 2006 UT App, 261, 139
P.3d 296, 416, A fine ussessed should be compared to the maximun that cowld have
boon levied; the exlent of the unlawful activity and amount of illegal gain should be
considered in relation to the penalty and the harm caused. Id, at 4 240.

13.  Although the Division has the power o assess fines up to $2,560.00 lor
each UCSPA violation under Subsection 13-11-17(4)(by, it is not sulficient to simply
consider the maxbmum {ine that can be wssessed for UCSPA violations. Rather, under
Brown and Bajakujian, 11 is also important to consider the extent of the unlawful activity,
the amount of illegal goin, and the hanr caused.

14, The maximum fne that the Division could assess for two viclations
mvolving Spa Co-op is $5,000.00; the maximun that could be asscssed as 1o violations
involving Tub City 1s $50,000.00. As noted in the Findings of Fact section above, many
of the censumers idenliled in the Citation did not receive a hot tub, returned their hot tub

Lo Pelitionters for yepairs, or have the hot tuh in thetr possession but never recoived the

10




repairs needed to make their hot tub functional. As to Sps Co-op, 4 consumer paid
$2,800.00 for a tub he never received, and anotler had a b that cost $3,830.00 with
cracked [iherplass thal was never repaired. As to Tub City, the vonsumers who lestified
that thelr hot tub is not funclional paid a total o'$16,163.31 (or their hat ubs.® I'wo
remaining consumers, wha paid a total ol $4,750.00 for their hot tubs, testiticd that they
did not receive aceessories such as pillows, cover lifls, and the correct hot wh cover. All
consurers lestified and provided documentation of numerous. repested calls, emails and
visits to Petitioners™ place of business jo attempts to get their kot tubs serviced and (o
receive the harguined-for accessories. Such (rouble and inconvenicnce suffered by the
consumers while they attempled to obtain repuirs and missing products is also considered
as part ol their loss.

15, Detitioners maintain that they hud employees or independent contraclors
who mispresented that they 1]ro~.;idc;d repuirs to the consumers when they in fact hud not
done so, but vitimatcly, Pelitioners are responsiblc for the work of their employees and
independent contractors. Petitioners alsa claim that they mede little profit from their
sales of hot tuhs 1o {he consumers and that it would be impossible for Petitioners to pay
the assessed fincs. However, Petitioners have failed 10 marshal the evidence in the record
to establish the amounts of any protits to Petitioners or any finm amounis by which
administralive fines against them could be reduced for such things as any third-party sale
of a hot tub by a consumer. Without such evidence, therefore, it is reasonabic to assumc
thal the Spa Ce-op consumers suffered a loss of appreximately $3,500 for a hol tub that
was 1o longer in e consumicr’s possession and gnother hol wib with & erack in the

fiberglass. Tt is reasonable o assume that the Tub City consumers sultered a foss of

® Seyeral of these cousmers slso testified that thoy did not receive certain accessorics,

1t




approxivately $20,000.00 for hot tubs thut are not functional, those missing proper
acvessories, and the consumers” lost ime and inconvemence in dealing with these
problems, An additional penalty of $500.00 i« ussessed for the Spa Co-op transactions
and $2.009.00 for the Tub Cily transactions as a deterrent. Therefore, the tolal fine
assessed against Spa Co-op is $4,000; the tofal fine assessed against Tub Cily is
$22,000.00, As Ms. Lumbent is a supplicr, she is jointly and scverally Liable for the toty)

fines assessed aguinst Spa Co-op and Tub City,

E. Summary

16.  Insum, Petitionors have lailed to establish thal Ms. Lambert couid not be
lield personally Bablc under the UCSPA. The Division’s devision that Petitioners
violated the UCSPA is therelore alfinmed. Mowever, the administrative fines sssessed

against Potitioners are modilied.”

7 The Division’s request thal the matter be dismissed on the grounds that Petitioners™ bricf Tuils to meet the
rules governing briefs on agency review {Opposition (o Agency Review, pp. 4-3) is desied. A motion io
dizmiss may not be brought 40 sn argument that the pleading or memorandum & ingufticient, Subsection
R151-A4-302023bX0).




ORDER ON REVIEW
For the forepoing reasons, the Division of Consumer Protection’s Qrder of

Adjudication is alfinmed, but the fines assessed are modified as stated herein.

NOTICE OF RIGHT 10 APPEAL
Tudicial Review of this Order muy be obtained by {iling a Petition [or Review
witl: the District Courl within 30 days afler the issuance of this Oxder. Any Petition for
Review musl comnply with the requirements of Scetions 63G-4-401 and 63G-4-402, {Mah
Code Amotated. In the alternalive, but not required in order to exhaust administeative
remedies, reconsideration mauy be requested pursuant to Bourgeowuy v. Department of
Commerce, ef af., 981 P.2d 414 (11tah App. 1999) within 20 duys after the dale of this

Order pursuant to Scetion 63G-4-302.

L
Dated this 2] day of lichruary, 2017,

\Precne O i,

Francine A. Ciani, erclm;e: ircclor
Utah Depattment of ComumerGe
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
I cerfify that on thcm‘by of February, 2017, the undersigned matled a true und
correct copy of the foregoing Uindings ol Fact, Canclustons of Law and Order on Roview

by certified und first class mail (o

MATTHLW G KOYLE ESQ
2661 WASHINGTON BLVD STE 103
OGDEN UT 84401

and caused a copy to be electronically mailed to:

Daniel O'Bunnon, Director (dobamongdutab. gov)
Division of Consumer Protection

160 Last 300 South 2™ Floor

Sall Lake Cily, UT 84111

JetT Buckner, Assistant Altorney Goneral (fbuckner@utah.gov)
Oftice of the Attarney General

160 East 300 Sowth

Salt Lake City, UT 84711
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DIVISION OF CONSUMER PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

P.O. BOX 146704

160 EAST 300 SOUTH

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84114-6704

BEFORE THE DIVISION OF CONSUMER PROTECTION
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OF THE STATE OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF:

BAJIO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability { ORDER ON BAJIO’S SECOND MOTION
company doing business as BAJIO MEXICAN | TO DISMISS

GRILL;

Case no.: DCP 86673

BAJIO MOUNTAIN WEST, LLC, a Utah
limited liability company doing business as
BAJIO MEXICAN GRILL; and

LOGAN C. HUNTER, individually,

i
i
i
i
i
H
i
i
!
)
1
i
i
i
i

RESPONDENTS.

Bajio, LLC, a purportedly dissolved Delaware limited liability company, has filed a
Motion to Dismiss the administrative proceeding brought by the Division of Consumer
Protection (the “Division™), based upon an argument of an absence of statutory authority to bring
the Amended Citation (the “Citation™) under U.C.A. §13-2-6(3). For purposes of this Order, the
moving Respondent shall be referred to as Bajio or the “Respondent.”

The important question posed by Bajio in this, its second Motion to Dismiss, is whether
there is statutory authority for the Division to bring its Citation against a purportedly dissolved

limited liability company based upon alleged violations that took place approximately eight years

ago.




I. The Division has authority to bring its Citation under U.C.A. §13-11-17(4)(a)

The Division is not confined to stating authority for its Citation only in the first paragraph
of its pleading. If valid authority and grounds exist for its claims are set forth in the separate
Counts of the Citation, the Citation should not be dismissed.

The facts of the Citation are based upon the alleged dealings of a franchisor with its
franchisee. Violations of the consumer protection statutes and rules with regard to franchises is
found in part in R152-11-11. Count 1 and 2 of the Citation are premised upon R152-11-
11(B)(10) and Count 3 is premised upon R152-11-11(B)(1) and (3)!. These rules are
promulgated under the authority granted by the Utah Legislature? under the Utah Consumer
Sales Practices Act (the “UCSPA”). Subsection 17(4)(a)’ of the UCSPA grants substantial
authority to the Division and provides:

“in addition to other penalties and remedies set out under this chapter, and in

addition to its other enforcement powers under Title 13, Chapter 2, Division of

Consumer Protection, the division director may issue a cease and desist order and
impose an administrative fine of up to $2,500 for each violation of this chapter
(emphasis added).

This statute expressly states that the director of the Division has enforcement authority in

addition to that of U.C.A. §13-2-6(3), relied upon by Bajio in its motion.
Further, the first section of R152-11 states that:
“The purposes and policies of these rules are to (1) define with reasonable

specificity acts and practices which violate Section 4 of the Utah Consumer Sales
Practices Act...”

! The numbers of the rules referenced in the Citation are improperly designated or typed as R15-22-11 n the
Citation. However, the full text of the rules is included verbatim in the Citation and gives the Respondent adequate
notice of the basis for the Citation.

2 R152-11-1(a) provides that the substantive rules of R152-11 “are adopted by the Director of the Division of
Consumer Protection pursuant to Section 188 of the Laws of Utah, 1973 (Utah Consumer Sales Practices Act, Utah
Code Annotated Section 13-11-1 ef seq , as amended ”

* Again, the Division’s citation to this statute in its Opposition Memorandum 1s improperly designated or typed as
Utah Code §13-11-4. However, the full text of the relevant portion of the statute is included verbatim in its
Opposition Memorandum and gives the Respondent adequate notice of the statutory basis for its argument  Further,
Bajio apprehended this reality and cites the proper statutory reference in its Reply Memorandum at p 4
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The Count 1 and 2 allegations based upon R152-11-11(B)(10) and the Count 3 allegations based
upon R152-11-11(B)(1) and (3) are precisely those kinds of “specific acts and practices™ relating
to franchises that are violative of Section 4 of the UCSPA and are not limited to the statutory
authority of U.C.A. §13-2-6(3).

Bajio makes no argument in its Reply memorandum against the authority of the Division
to bring a Citation based upon the claims of Counts 1 through 3 under R152-11-11(B)(1), (3)
and/or (10).

Bajio’s sole argument with regard to U.C.A. §13-11-17(4)(a), is based upon its position
that such statute “encompasses current or ongoing behavior — [stating]: the division director may
issue a cease and desist order and impose an administrative fine of up to $2,500 for each
violation of this chapter. The use of the conjunction “and” makes clear that the foregoing
language is geared towards current and ongoing violations as a “cease and desist order” is only
applicable to current and ongoing actions” (Reply Memorandum p. 4).

However, cease and desist orders also are geared towards future and potential actions.
The granting of a cease and desist order lawfully precludes future violations. Although it may
seem unlikely or even very doubtful that Bajio would ever return to its activities of granting
franchises in the State of Utah, it is a not without the realm of possibility. It could renew its
status as a limited liability company and conduct business in Utah or elsewhere. The assertions
of Bajio that it will never do so do not eliminate the possibility. The Division has a legitimate
right to foreclose such possibility entirely by issuing a cease and desist order.* If the other
factual elements are present to establish the asserted violations, the Division is authorized by

statute to pursue and obtain both the cease and desist order, and a fine. The conjunctive

4 Division cease and desist orders customarily include a notice that violating a cease and desist order constitutes a
third degree felony under U.C.A. §13-2-6(2). Such a serious consequence renders an even greater impetus to future
compliance by a franchisor, or a former franchisor.
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language of the authorizing statute by the use of the word “and” is not dispositive of the question
of the Division’s authority to pursue the claims under R152-11-11(B)(1), (3) and/or (10).

No other argument is offered to counter the Division’s authority to bring its Citation
under U.C.A. §13-11-17(4)(a), and its claims under R152-11-11(B)(1), (3) and/or (10).

In addition to the analysis and conclusion below in Section II of this order, the Citation
will not be dismissed on the basis of a lack of authority to pursue the present claims,
notwithstanding the apparent fact that Bajio is not currently pursuing franchise operations in the

State of Utah.

IL. On the basis of the present record in this matter, the Division’s authority to bring
its Citation under U.C.A. §13-2-6(3) cannot be determined as a matter of law,

Bajio’s motion is based upon the assertion that the Division has no authority under
U.C.A. §13-2-6(3) to bring the Citation in this matter because Bajio is presented as a dissolved
entity’ and “is” not “engaged” in any violation at the time that the decision was made to file the
Citation. Quoting text from a Utah case discussed below, Bajio asserts that the question here
turns on a fine distinction of what the meaning of the word “is” is.

Because U.C.A. §13-2-6(3) is a distinct and possible second grounds for the authority of

e Division to bring the Citation, this possibility will be analyzed in this Section of this Order.
It is important to note that the plain language of the mandate of U.C.A. §13-2-6(3) for the

Division to take enforcement action is not whether Bajio “is” in existence and “engaged” in

violative action at the time that the decision is made that enforcement action is to be promptly

3 At the ime of the hearing of Bajio’s first Motion to Dismiss (based on statute of limitations arguments), this
trbunal stated that it would accept, for purposes of that argument, that Bajio was dissolved. A proffer was made
that the entity was dissolved, supported by means of a document purportedly from a Delaware state agency. The
document was not examined by the presiding officer, was not moved to be accepted as an exhibit and was not
accepted as an exhibit. No testimony or evidence was adduced at the hearing on the motion regarding possible legal
successors to Bajio It was the view of the tribunal that the statute of limitations arguments did not hinge on the
current existence of the entity Now that the present existence, in fact, of Bajio has become a possible turning point
in the U.C.A. §13-2-6(3) argument, proper proof of the existence, dissolution and possible successors n interest
becomes more relevant, and possibly necessary It is not to be assumed for purposes of this Motion.
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taken, but whether the “division has reasonable cause to believe” (emphasis added), that Bajio
was then engaged in violating the statute. We have no or little indication, on this motion to
dismiss, as to what the reasonable belief of the Division was at that time.

At the administrative hearing in this matter, it might be simple to determine that the
Division knew of the expired status of Bajio, that Bajio could not be presently engaged in
violative actions, and that it was without authority to act under U.C.A. §13-2-6(3). In an
informal proceeding, as this is, it is difficult to elucidate these facts owing to the lack of
discovery procedures.

What the statutc does not plainly tell us is what should be done if the Division reasonably
believed (at the time that the decision was made to file the Citation), that Bajio was then
currently violating the statute, but subsequently learns that Bajio was dissolved and without
successors, and was not engaging in violative activities at the time that the Citation was filed. In
such case, should the Division dismiss its U.C.A. §13-2-6(3) claims or should it then continue
with its Citation, pursing claims regarding possible violations of the past? Because of its U.C.A.
§13-11-17(4)(a) independent authority to impose cease and desist orders and to assess fines, this
question may be of small moment in this matter.

If, on the other hand, the Division had reason to know that Bajio did not presently exist,
had no legal successors in violative activity in the State of Utah, and did not exist at the time that
the decision was made to file the Citation. the Bajio argument appears valid. In such case, the

U.C.A. §13-2-6(3) claims should be dismissed, when these facts are brought forth in the

administrative proceeding.




In making its argument about the present tense requirement of a U.C.A. §13-2-6(3) claim,
Bajio sites the Utah Court of Appeals® decision of Prows v. Labor Commission, et al., 333 P.3d
1261, 2014 Utah App. LEXIS 196 (2014). Prows was a brick mason for over 25 years when he
suffered a serious injury that left him without work for a period of three years. He sought a
determination before the Utah Labor Commission that he had a permanent total disability. After
he filed his claim, but prior to the administrative hearing on his claim, Prows returned to gainful
employment (not as a brick mason). In denying his claim for permanent total disability, the
Labor Commission held that he had to meet the four requirements of the statute. The first of

ese was a showing that “(i) the employee is not gainfully employed.” This Prows could not do,
as he was employed at the very time when he was required to show that he met this condition.

The Division’s hypothetical of a peace officer citing a moving vehicle while in the very
act of violating the lawful speed limit is inapposite here and has no merit.

The conclusion drawn in this Section of the Order may not satisfactorily address the
Division’s stated concern that it should be able to pursue U.C.A. §13-2-6(3) remedies against a
respondent who deceived consumers and simply walks away with his ill-gotten gains, but
immediately ceases business betore the Division may react and bring a Citation (Opposition
Memorandum p. 2). Perhaps, the Division is left to address this concern only through its other
enforcement powers, such as those under U.C.A. §13-11-17. Alternately, the Division may wish
to pursue legislative expansion of its U.C.A. §13-2-6(3) enforcement powers. As stated in Prows
“[o]ur task is to interpret the words used by the legislature, not to correct or revise them.” /d at

p. 1264.

S Bajio refers to this case as a Utah Supreme Court decision. However, the Utah Supreme Court denied the petition
for certiorari in the case (see Prows v LBR Commn, 341 P 3d 253, 2014 Utah Lexis 230). The language quoted in
the Bajio memorandum is text taken from the Court of Appeals’ decision.
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I1. Respondent’s Motion is not presented as a motion for summary judgment

The Motion to Dismiss of Bajio is also not granted because it should have been brought as
a summary judgment supported by affidavits or references in the record that show that there is
undisputed evidence showing the absence of a necessary element of the claim, or of the
Division’s authority.

The Motion before this tribunal at present is one to dismiss the Citation of the Division,
A dismissal is to be granted only when the allegations of the Citation itself fail to state a claim
upon which relief may be granted or other good cause exists. See R151-4-301(¢) and (d). The
focus must be on the allegations of the Citation.” If other facts are to be considered, the proper
procedure is to make a motion for summary judgment and supplement such motion with
affidavits and portions of the record on disputed or undisputed facts bearing specifically on the
grounds for the motion.

In the second paragraph at page 3 of its Motion, Bajio recites a litany of assertions about
when it ceased operating in the state of Utah, offering franchises, and about the cessation of
business by the franchisees with whom it conducted business. These statements are wholly
unsupported in the record and there are no affidavits or admissions cited to this tribunal. Further,
there are no affidavits, or even assertions in the Motion, about what the Division had “reasonable
cause to believe” regarding each of these assertions at the time that the decision was made by the
Division to file its Citation. To address this matter in its present procedural format as a motion to
dismiss, we must look solely within the confines of the language of the Citation itself to
determine if, at the time of the filing of the Citation, the Division had “reasonable cause to

believe that [Bajio] is engaged” in violating the consumer protection statutes or rules. Our

7 A tribunal’s function on a motion to dtsmiss “is not to weigh potential evidence that the parties might present at
trial, but to assess whether the plaintiff's complaint alone is legally sufficient to state a claim for which relief may be
granted.” Sutton v Utah State Sch for the Deaf & Blind, 173 F 3d 1226, 1236 (10th Cir 1999)
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analysis must depart from the point of what the Division had “reasonable cause to believe,” from
the language in the Citation.

The only statement about the existence of Bajio in the Citation is in the first numbered
paragraph. The first sentence of this paragraph states; Bajio, LI.C was a Delaware limited
liability company established in August 2005 with a principal place of business of 2711
Centerville Road Suite 400 Willington (sic) Delaware 19808.”

Here some uncertainty may exist. The operative words in the Citation are “was” and
“established.” Nothing is clearly said about whether the entity still existed, when or if it ceased
to exist, what franchise business it was then pursuing or what the status of these matters may
have been at the time that the Division made its decision to pursue the Citation or at the time of

e filing of the Citation.

It is somewhat probative (but certainly not conclusive), that the Certificate of Service
incorporated in the Citation reflects that the Division attempted to complete service of the
Citation by mailing to the Centerville Road address in Delaware, possibly indicating that the
Division had reason to believe that the entity still existed and could be reached at that address.

All of this is academic speculation, however, as the hearing in this matter should be
helpful in determining what the Division had “reasonable cause to believe” at the time that the
Citation was filed. After proper factual development of its case at the administrative hearing in
this matter, it may be appropriate for Bajio to request dismissal of any U.C.A. §13-2-6(3) claims
against Bajio. This, however, would not override the U.C.A. §13-11-17(4)(a) claims addressed
above in Sectionl of this Order. Such claims would survive any evidentiary presentation

regarding what the Division had a reasonable cause to believe about the then current existence or

violative activities of Bajio, or of its successors in interest.




ORDER

The Motion to Dismiss of Bajio is denied. The Division has ample authority under
U.C.A. §13-11-17(4)(2), and its promulgated and cited rules of R152-11-11(B)(1), (3) and/or
(10), to bring its Citation against Bajio. On the present status of the record in this matter, it
further cannot be determined as a matter of law that the Division does not also have authority to
bring its Citation under U.C.A. §13-2-6(3). If relevant or meaningful, the question of the U.C.A.
§13-2-6(3) authority of the Division to bring claims can be sorted out at the administrative
hearing in this matter, based on evidence adduced at that time.

DATED January _l_:ﬁgzm"i,

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

il

‘BRUCE L. DIBB, PRESIDING OFFICER
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that I have this day served this ORDER ON BAJIO’S SECOND
MOTION TO DISMISS on the parties of record in this proceeding set forth below by delivering
a copy by email to:

Bajio Mountain West, LLC
and Logan C. Hunter

Richard A. Roberts
robertsri@provolawyers.com

Bajio, LLC

Greggory J. Savage
gsavage(@ragn.com

Gregory S. Roberts
groberts@rgn.com

Division of Consumer Protection

Liz Blaylock, Investigator
Iblaylock(@utah.gov

Jacob Hart, Investigator

Dated this lgt_aﬂay of January, 2017.

/s/ Bruce L. Dibb

Bruce L. Dibb




.te of Utah Mail - Orders on Bajio's Second and Third Mc.to Dismiss

Bruce Dibb <bdibb@utah.gov>

Orders on Bajio's Second and Third Motions to Dismiss
1 message

Bruce Dibb <bdibb@utah.gov> Thu, Jan 12, 2017 at 1.50 PM
To Richard Roberts <robertsr@provolawyers.com>, "Greggory J. Savage” <gsavage@rqn.com>, Gregory Roberts
<groberts@rqn.com>, Elizabeth Blaylock <iblaylock@utah.gov>, Jennifer Korb <jkorb@utah.gov>, Jacob Hart

<jfhart@utah.gov>
Counsel

Attached are rulings on the referenced motions. | will disseminate the ruling on the BMW/Logan Motion in the near
future.

Bruce L. Dibb, ALJ

2 attachments

@ Signed Order on Bajios 2nd Motion to Dismiss.pdf
508K

@ Signed Order on Bajios 3rd Motion to Dismiss.pdf
474K

https //mail google com/mait/w/l/ui=28:k=88965078e08view =ptlsear ch=sent&ih= 159947202eaB 14ab8s1mi=159947202ea814a6
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DIVISION OF CONSUMER PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

P.O. BOX 146704

160 EAST 300 SOUTH

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84114-6704

BEFORE THE DIVISION OF CONSUMER PROTECTION
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OF THE STATE OF UTAH

I THE MATTER OF:

BAJIO, LL.C, a Delaware limited liability i ORDER ON BAJIO’S SECOND MOTION
company doing business as BAJIO MEXICAN i TO DISMISS
GRILL; i

i Case no.: DCP 86673
BAJIO MOUNTAIN WEST, LLC, a Utah
limited liability company doing business as
BAJIO MEXICAN GRILL; and

LOGAN C. HUNTER, individually,
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RESPONDENTS.

Bajio, LLC, a purportedly dissolved Delaware limited liability company, has filed a
Motion to Dismiss the administrative proceeding brought by the Division of Consumer
Protection (the “Division”), based upon an argument of an absence of statutory authority to bring
the Amended Citation (the “Citation”) under U.C.A. §13-2-6(3). For purposes of this Order, the
moving Respondent shall be referred to as Bajio or the “Respondent.”

The important question posed by Bajio in this, its second Motion to Dismiss, is whether
there is statutory authority for the Division to bring its Citation against a purportedly dissolved

limited liability company based upon alleged violations that took place approximately eight years

ago.




1. The Division has authority to bring its Citation under U.C.A. §13-11-17(4)(a)

The Division is not confined to stating authority for its Citation only in the first paragraph
of its pleading. If valid authority and grounds exist for its claims are set forth in the separate
Counts of the Citation, the Citation should not be dismissed.

The facts of the Citation are based upon the alleged dealings of a franchisor with its
franchisee. Violations of the consumer protection statutes and rules with regard to franchises is
found in part in R152-11-11. Count 1 and 2 of the Citation are premised upon R152-11-
11(B)(10) and Count 3 is premised upon R152-11-11(B)(1) and (3)'. These rules are
promulgated under the authority granted by the Utah Legislature? under the Utah Consumer
Sales Practices Act (the “UCSPA”). Subsection 17(4)(a)’ of the UCSPA grants substantial
authority to the Division and provides:

“in addition to other penalties and remedies set out under this chapter, and in

addition to its other enforcement powers under Title 13, Chapter 2, Division of

Consumer Protection, the division director may issue a cease and desist order and
impose an administrative fine of up to $2,500 for each violation of this chapter
(emphasis added).

This statute expressly states that the director of the Division has enforcement authority in

addition to that of U.C.A. §13-2-6(3), relied upon by Bajio in its motion.
Further, the first section of R152-11 states that:
“The purposes and policies of these rules are to (1) define with reasonable

specificity acts and practices which violate Section 4 of the Utah Consumer Sales
Practices Act . ..”

! The numbers of the rules referenced in the Citation are improperly designated or typed as R15-22-11 in the
Citation. However, the full text of the rules is included verbatim in the Citation and gives the Respondent adequate
notice of the basis for the Citation.

2R152-11-1(a) provides that the substantive rules of R152-11 “are adopted by the Director of the Division of
Consumer Protection pursuant to Section 188 of the Laws of Utah, 1973 (Utah Consumer Sales Practices Act, Utah
Code Annotated Section 13-11-1 ef seq., as amended.”

3 Again, the Division’s citation to this statute in its Opposition Memorandum 1s improperly designated or typed as
Utah Code §13-11-4 However, the full text of the relevant portion of the statute is included verbatim in its
Opposition Memorandum and gives the Respondent adequate notice of the statutory basis for its argument. Further,
Bajio apprehended this reality and cites the proper statutory reference in its Reply Memorandum at p 4
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The Count 1 and 2 allegations based upon R152-11-11(B)(10) and the Count 3 allegations based
upon R152-11-11(B)(1) and (3) are precisely those kinds of “specific acts and practices” relating
to franchises that are violative of Section 4 of the UCSPA and are not limited to the statutory
authority of U.C.A. §13-2-6(3).

Bajio makes no argument in its Reply memorandum against the authority of the Division
to bring a Citation based upon the claims of Counts 1 through 3 under R152-11-11(B)(1), (3)
and/or (10).

Bajio’s sole argument with regard to U.C.A. §13-11-17(4)(a), is based upon its position

at such statute “encompasses current or ongoing behavior — [stating]: the division director may

issue a cease and desist order and impose an administrative fine of up to $2,500 for each
violation of this chapter. The use of the conjunction “and” makes clear that the foregoing
language is geared towards current and ongoing violations as a “cease and desist order” is only
applicable to current and ongoing actions™ (Reply Memorandum p. 4).

However, cease and desist orders also are geared towards future and potential actions.
The granting of a cease and desist order lawfully precludes future violations. Although it may
seem unlikely or even very doubtful that Bajio would ever return to its activities of granting
franchises in the State of Utah, it is a not without the realm of possibility. It could renew its
status as a limited liability company and conduct business in Utah or elsewhere. The assertions
of Bajio that it will never do so do not eliminate the possibility. The Division has a legitimate
right to foreclose such possibility entirely by issuing a cease and desist order.* If the other
factual elements are present to establish the asserted violations, the Division is authorized by

statute to pursue and obtain both the cease and desist order, and a fine. The conjunctive

4 Division cease and desist orders customarily include a notice that violating a cease and desist order constitutes a
third degree felony under U.C.A. §13-2-6(2). Such a serious consequence renders an even greater impetus to future
compliance by a franchisor, or a former franchisor.
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language of the authonzing statute by the use of the word “and” is not dispositive of the question
of the Division’s authority to pursue the claims under R152-11-11(B)(1), (3) and/or (10).

No other argument is offered to counter the Division’s authority to bring its Citation
under U.C.A. §13-11-17(4)(a), and its claims under R152-11-11(B)(1), (3) and/or (10).

In addition to the analysis and conclusion below in Section 11 of this order, the Citation
will not be dismissed on the basis of a lack of authority to pursue the present claims,
notwithstanding the apparent fact that Bajio is not currently pursuing franchise operations in the

State of Utah.

11 On the basis of the present record in this matter, the Division’s authority to bring
its Citation under U.C.A. §13-2-6(3) cannot be determined as a matt=- nf law.

Bajio’s motion is based upon the assertion that the Division has no authority under
U.C.A. §13-2-6(3) to bring the Citation in this matter because Bajio is presented as a dissolved
entity® and “is” not “engaged” in any violation at the time that the decision was made to file the
Citation. Quoting text from a Utah case discussed below, Bajio asserts that the question here
turns on a fine distinction of what the meaning of the word “is” is.

Because U.C.A. §13-2-6(3) is a distinct and possible second grounds for the authority of
the Division to bring the Citation, this possibility will be analyzed in this Section of this Order.

It is important to note that the plain language of the mandate of U.C. A, §13-2-6(3) for the

Divisio ake enforcement action is not whethe jlo “1s” in existence and “engaged” in
Division to tak fi t act t whether Bajio “i1s” in tence and “engaged”

violative action at the time that the decision is made that enforcement action is to be promptly

% At the time of the hearing of Bajio’s first Motion to Dismiss (based on statute of limitations arguments), this
tribunal stated that 1t would accept, for purposes of that argument, that Bajio was dissolved A proffer was made
that the entity was dissolved, supported by means of a document purportedly from a Delaware state agency. The
document was not examined by the presiding officer, was not moved to be accepted as an exhibit and was not
accepted as an exhibit. No testimony or evidence was adduced at the hearing on the motion regarding possible legal
successors to Bajio. It was the view of the tribunal that the statute of limitations arguments did not hinge on the
current existence of the entity, Now that the present existence, in fact, of Bajio has become a possible turning point
inthe U.C.A §13-2-6(3) argument, proper proof of the existence, dissolution and possible successors in nterest
becomes more relevant, and possibly necessary. It is not to be assumed for purposes of this Motion.
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taken, but whether the “division has reasonable cause to believe” (emphasis added), that Bajio
was then engaged in violating the statute. We have no or little indication, on this motion to
dismiss, as to what the reasonable belief of the Division was at that time.

At the administrative hea{ring in this matter, it might be simple to determine that the

Mvision knew of the expired status of Bajio, that Bajio could not be presently engaged in
violative actions, and that it was without authority to act under U.C.A. §13-2-6(3). In an
informal proceeding, as this is, it is difficult to elucidate these facts owing to the lack of
discovery procedures.

What the statute does not plainly tell us is what should be done if the Division reasonably
believed (at the time that the decision was made to file the Citation), that Bajio was then
currently violating the statute, but subsequently learns that Bajio was dissolved and without
successors, and was not engaging in violative activities at the time that the Citation was filed. In
such case, should the Division dismiss its U.C.A. §13-2-6(3) claims or should it then continue
with its Citation, pursing claims regarding possible violations of the past? Because of its U.C.A.
§13-11-17(4)(a) independent authority to impose cease and desist orders and to assess fines, this
question may be of small moment in this matter.

If, on the other hand, the Division had reason to know that Bajio did not presently exist,
had no legal successors in violative activity in the State of Utah, and did not exist at the time that
the decision was made to file the Citation. the Bajio argument appears valid. 1n such case, the
U.C.A. §13-2-6(3) claims should be dismissed, when these facts are brought forth in the

administrative proceeding.
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In making its argument about the present tense requirement of a U.C.A. §13-2-6(3) claim,
Bajio sites the Utah Court of Appeals® decision of Prows v Labor Commission, et al., 333 P.3d
1261, 2014 Utah App. LEXIS 196 (2014). Prows was a brick mason for over 25 years when he
suffered a serious injury that left him without work for a period of three years. He sought a
determination before the Utah Labor Commission that he had a permanent total disability. After
he filed his claim, but prior 1o the administrative hearing on his claim, Prows returned to gainful
employment (not as a brick mason). In denying his claim for permanent total disability, the
Labor Commission held that he had to meet the four requirements of the statute. The first of
these was a showing that “(i) the employee is not gainfully employed.” This Prows could not do,
as he was employed at the very time when he was required to show that he met this condition.

The Division’s hypothetical of a peace officer citing a moving vehicle while in the very
act of violating the lawful speed limit is inapposite here and has no merit.

The conclusion drawn in this Section of the Order may not satisfactorily address the
Division’s stated concern that it should be able to pursue U.C.A. §13-2-6(3) remedies against a
respondent who deceived consumers and simply walks away with his ill-gotten gains, but
immediately ceases business before the Division may react and bring a Citation (Opposition
Memorandum p. 2). Perhaps, the Division is left to address this concern only through its other
enforcement powers, such as those under U.C.A. §13-11-17. Alternately, the Division may wish
to pursue legislative expansion of its U.C.A. §13-2-6(3) enforcement powers. As stated in Prows
“lo]ur task is to interpret the words used by the legislature, not to correct or revise them.” Id. at

p. 1264.

& Bajio refers to this case as a Utah Supreme Court decision. However, the Utah Supreme Court denied the petition
for certiorari in the case (see Prows v LBR Commn, 341 P 3d 253, 2014 Utah Lexis 230). The language quoted in
the Bajio memorandum is text taken from the Court of Appeals’ decision
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I Respondent’s Motion is not presented as a motion for summary judgment

The Motion to Dismiss of Bajio is also not granted because it should have been brought as
a summary judgment supported by affidavits or references in the record that show that there is
undisputed evidence showing the absence of a necessary element of the claim, or of the
Division’s authority.

The Motion before this tribunal at present is one to dismiss the Citation of the Division.
A dismissal is to be granted only when the allegations of the Citation itself fail to state a claim
upon which relief may be granted or other good cause exists. See R151-4-301(c) and (d). The
focus must be on the allegations of the Citation.” If other facts are to be considered, the proper
procedure is to make a motion for summary judgment and supplement such motion with
affidavits and portions of the record on disputed or undisputed facts bearing specifically on the
grounds for the motion.

In the second paragraph at page 3 of its Motion, Bajio recites a litany of assertions about
when it ceased operating in the state of Utah, offering franchises, and about the cessation of
business by the franchiseces with whom it conducted business. These statements are wholly
unsupported in the record and there are no affidavits or admissions cited to this tribunal. Further,
there are no affidavits, or even assertions in the Motion, about what the Division had “reasonable
cause to believe” regarding each of these assertions at the time that the decision was made by the
Division to file its Citation. To address this matter in its present procedural format as a motion to
dismiss, we must look solely within the confines of the language of the Citation itself to
determine if, at the time of the filing of the Citation, the Division had “reasonable cause to

believe that [Bajio] is engaged” in violating the consumer protection statutes or rules. Our

7 A tribunal’s function on a motion to dismiss “is not to weigh potential evidence that the parties might present at
trial, but to assess whether the plaintiff's complaint alone is legally sufficient to state a claim for which relief may be
granted ” Sutton v. Utah State Sch for the Deaf & Blind, 173 IF 3d 1226, 1236 (10th Cir. 1999).
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analysis must depart from the point of what the Division had “reasonable cause to believe,” from
the language in the Citation.

The only statement about the existence of Bajio in the Citation is in the first numbered
paragraph. The first sentence of this paragraph states; Bajio, LLC was a Delaware limited
liability company established in August 2005 with a principal place of business of 2711
Centerville Road Suite 400 Willington (sic) Delaware 19808.”

Here some uncertainty may exist. The operative words in the Citation are “was” and
“established.” Nothing is clearly said about whether the entity still existed, when or if it ceased
to exist, what franchise business it was then pursuing or what the status of these matters may
have been at the time that the Division made its decision to pursue the Citation or at the time of
the filing of the Citation.

It is somewhat probative (but certainly not conclusive), that the Certificate of Service
incorporated in the Citation reflects that the Division attempted to complete service of the
Citation by mailing to the Centerville Road address in Delaware, possibly indicating that the
Division had reason to believe that the entity still existed and could be reached at that address.

All of this is academic speculation, however, as the hearing in this matter should be
helpful in determining what the Division had “reasonable cause to believe” at the time that the
Citation was filed. After proper factual development of its case at the administrative hearing in
this matter, it may be appropriate for Bajio to request dismissal of any U.C.A. §13-2-6(3) claims
against Bajio. This, however, would not override the U.C.A. §13-11-17(4)a) claims addressed
above in Sectionl of this Order. Such claims would survive any evidentiary presentation
regarding what the Division had a reasonable cause to believe about the then current existence or

violative activities of Bajio, or of its successors in interest.
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ORDER

The Motion to Dismiss of Bajio is denied. The Division has ample authority under
U.C.A. §13-11-17(4)(a), and its promuigated and cited rules of R152-11-11(B)(1), (3) and/or
(10), to bring its Citation against Bajio. On the present status of the record in this matter, it
further cannot be determined as a matter of law that the Division does not also have authority to
bring its Citation under U.C.A. §13-2-6(3). If relevant or meaningful, the question of the U.C.A.
§13-2-6(3) authority of the Division to bring claims can be sorted out at the administrative
hearing in this matter, based on evidence adduced at that time.

DATED January _l_:l_f&()l?,

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

BRUCE L. DIBB, PRESIDING OFFICER
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served this ORDER ON BAJIO’S SECOND
MOTION TO DISMISS on the parties of record in this proceeding set forth below by delivering
a copy by email to:

Bajio Mountain West, LLC
and Logan C. Hunter

Richard A. Roberts
robertsr@provolawyers.com

Bajio, LLC

Greggory J. Savage
gsavage@rgn.com

Gregory S. Roberts
eroberts@ran.com

Division of Consumer Protection

Liz Blaylock, Investigator
Iblaylock@utah.gov

Jacob Hart, Investigator
thart(@utah.gov

Dated this Jﬁeﬂay of January, 2017.

/s/ Bruce T Nibb
Bruce L. Dibb
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